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file pursuant to the following exemption provided in the
Freedom of Information Act~ 5 U * S * C. Section 552 (b):,

(1) Classified Information

N
(2) Internal rules and

practices

(3) Exempted by other
statute

(4) Trade secrets and
commercial or
financial information

(5) Internal Documents
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(7) Investigatory
files

(8) Banking
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EL~CTIQN COMMIS$ION

'way 4, 1984

Esquire
ThOs & Abel

47808

Re: ISIUR 1412
National Right To Life Committee
National Right To Life Political
Action Committee

Dear Iwir. Sopp:

On May 2, 1984, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your clients in settlement of a violation of
2 U.S.C. S 441b, a provisioh of the Federal Election Campaign Act

- of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in
this matter and it will become a part of the public record within
thirty days. However, 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any

u.n information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondent and the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise uso in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
o conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
Ge~.~al Counsel ~

BY: U Kenneth A.
Associate

Iss
ral Counsel

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement



Re: I4UR 1412
National Right To Life Committee
National Right To Life Political
Action Committee

D~r Mr. 5 ~ :

0 Oft May 2, 1984, the Commission accepted the conciliation
aqr*ement signed by your clients in settlement of a violation of
2 U.S.C. S 441b, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
o~ 1971. as amepded. Accoidingly, the file has been closed in
this matter and it will become a tart of the public record within

tfl thirty days. However,2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondent and-the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise uso in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
c conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele

General Counsel

BY: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement



Re: MUR 1422
National Right To Life copmtttse
National Right To Life Po1it~o4

Action Committee

, 1984, tbe Commission accpte4 t~beO~t~ati@Sk qreement signed by your clients in sett~g~~t of a
- V4*Z~ti.s of 2 U.S.C. S 441b, a provision of the Federal Rlotion

Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the fi24* has been
W ~ed~n tbM uatter and it will become a part of th p~blic

rer4vithia thirty days. However, 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(4) (5)prohi~its any information derived in connection with any
conciliation attempt from becoming public without the written
consent of the respondent and the Comiss ion. Should you wish

o any such information to become part of the public record, please
advis us in writing.

~q.
Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the finalconciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement
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RAL ELECTION COMMISSION
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flaynes & Abel
* X~4A~ana 47808

Re: NUR 1412
Rational Right To Life Committee
Rational Right To Life Political
Action Committee

Dear Mg. So~pz
C

On , 1984, the Commission accepted the
conciliation agreement signed by your clients in settlement of a

- violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b, a. provision of the Federal Election
Ca~aign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been

in closed in this matter and it will become a part of the public
record within thirty days. However, 2 U.S.C. S 437gCa)(4) (3)
prohibits any information derived in connection with any
conciliation attempt from becoming public without the written
consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should you wish

o any such information to become part of the public record, please
advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
o conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

C

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement



Re: NUR1412
National Right To Life Committee
National Right To Life Political
Action committee

Dear Mr. 300*

On , 1984, the Commission accepted the
Conciliation agreement signed by your clients in settlement of a
violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b, a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been

in closed in this matter and it will become a p&rt of the publicrecord within thirty days. However, 2 U.S.C. S 437gCa) (4) (3)
£ft prohibits any information derived in connection with any

conciliation attempt from becoming public without the written
consent of the respondent and the Commission. Should you wish

o any such information to become part of the public record, please
advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
C conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure

Conciliation Agreement



I, Nej@wt. w. a~s~ s~r.tary of the ?e4ez~al
Election Cminission, do hereby certify that on May 2,

1984, tha Coission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the folloving actions in IWR 1412:

N 1. Accept the proposed signed
conciliation agreement for
111W and NPLPAC, attachment 1

- of the General Counsel's
~pril 30, 1984, 16e~randwu to
the Ccxmiss ion.

2. Approve the proposed notification
letter to Hr. James Bopp, Jr.,
attorney for NNLC and NRLPAC,

o attachment 2 of the General
Counsel's April 30, 1984,
Memorandum to the Cozumiss ion.

C 3. Close the file in MUR 1412.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald, McGarry

and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

Date Marjorie W. E~ns
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 4-30-84, 1:01
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: '~ 4-30-84, 4:00
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~OUCZLIA?~OU AGRINIUN?

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(hereinafter the Ccmmission), pursuant to information

ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

responsibilities. Probable cause to believe has been found that
- the National Right to Life Political Action Committee

10 (hereinafter NRLPAC) violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b by accepting a
In reimbursement for administrative expenses and by accepting a loan

repayment from National Right to Life Committee, Inc. Probable
0

cause to believe has been found that National Right to Life

Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC) violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b by

reimbursing administrative expenses to NRLPAC and by making a

loan repayment to NELPAC.

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondents, having duly

entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (4) (A) (i)

do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents,

and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.
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~um.is~*a.
Iv. The pertinent facts in this matter are as t*

1. IRZIPAC is a political c~ittee and the pax*te

segregated fund of IIRLC. NILPAC is registered with the

Federal Election Commission.

2. NRLC is the connected organization of NULPAC.

3. This matter can be divided into essentially two

transactions-

a. NRLCPAC's FEC Reports disclose that, prior to

July 31, 1980, NELPAC had paid $3,345.19 in

administrative expenses. The first transaction on
U,

July 31, 1980, was a repayment from NRLC to NELPAC of

$1,159.28. This repayment was reported by NRLPAC in

its October 1980 Quarterly Report and was characterized

C as a reimbursement of administrative expenses.

b. The second transaction involves an attempt by NRLC

to repay a $9,000 loan to NELPAC.

i. On October 16, 1980, NELPAC loaned NRLC

$9,000.

ii. On December 18, 1980, NRLC made a repayment

to NRLPAC of $3,000. This repayment was reported

by NELPAC in its 1980 Year End Report and was

characterized as a loan repayment.

iii. NRLPAC was informed by the Reports Analysis

Division that the loan repayment by NRLC to NRLPAC
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rewa~rment was made vits £~snd tPM.b ~

to the prohibitions of 11 C.V.R. 110.4(8) *II4 1ag~

114. See 11 Cu lO0.7(a)(1)(D).

iv. URLPAC's FEC Reports disclose that pgi*~ to

December 18, 1980, NELPAC had paid $8,684.44 in

administrative expenses of vbich only $1,159.28

had been previously reimbursed. Thereafter,

RRLPAC in an amendment to its 1980 Year End Report

changed the description of the $3,000 transaction

from a loan repayment to a repayment for

reimbursement of administrative expenses.

v. NRLPAC's FEC Reports disclose that, prior to

February 27, 1981, NRLPAC had paid $14,274.76 in

administrative expenses of which only $4,159.28

has been reimbursed by NRLC. Subsequently, NELPAC

reported on its 30 Day Run Of f Report for 1981 a

repayment of $6,000 from NRLC to NELPAC. NRLPAC

characterized this repayment as a reimbursement of

administrative expenses.

vi. The receipt by NELPAC of $3,000 from NRLC as

reported in its amendment to its 1980 Year End

Report plus the additional receipt by NELPAC of

$6,000 from NRLC as reported in its 30 Day Run Of f

Report for 1981 equals the total amount of the

loan NRLPAC made to NRLC.



1. a u.s.c. s 443b~a) ex#w.~sp*4~4&~SQ##~.

coatrib~ations or expenditures in conaeoti*n with

electioms. See also 11 CJ.R S 114.2(b).

2. Similarly9 2 U.S.C. S 441b(&) prohibits the

acceptance of such prohibited contributions.

3. The term contribution includes any direct or

indirect payments by a corporation, including repay~eat of a
'0

loan, in connection with a federal electiQn (except a roan

- of money by a national or State bank made in accordance with

UP the applicable banking laws and regulations and in the

ordinary course of business). 2 U.S.C. S 441b(b) (2).

4. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(b) (2) Cc) provides an exemption for
0

corporate funds used in the establishment, administration,

and solicitation of contributions to a separate segregated

fund of the corporation.

5. This exemption for establishment, administration

and solicitation costs may not be used to exchange treasury

monies for voluntary contributions to a separate segregated

fund. See 11 C.F.R. S 114.5(b).

6. Establishment, administration, and solicitation

costs must be paid for directly by the corporation.

7. Subsequent reimbursement by a connected

organization to its separate segregated fund of

establishment, administration and solicitation costs



iUg4 ~OQt~OtCt* o@ntrihet&~ t ~4~*6I~*tL..~ Of the
A@t.

WURSt3lO~R1, Respondents agree:

VI. lot th PU?~O5@ Of tee@lvij~g thie stter without

litigation, the repondents admit tht WULCa payment to NRLP~C

as reimbursement of administrative expenses or as loan repayments

and NULPAC's receipt or acceptance of such payment constituted a

violation of 2 U.s.c. S 441b.

VII. Respondents contend that they did not knowingly or

willfully violate the Act.

VIII. Respondents further agree that NRZPAC shall return to
In

NRLC the amount of $10,159.28 previously paid to it by NILCO
IX. Respondents shall pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer

0 of the United States in the amount of two hundred fifty dollars

($250) dollars pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (5) (A).

X. Respondents shall not undertake any activity which is

in violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended, 2 U.S.C. S 431, et seq.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

XI. The Commission, on request of any one filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at

issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with

this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement

or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a

civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.
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NaUon~1 Right to Life
Political A~ on Committee

National Right to Life
Committee, I C.



I, Nwj~la W. ~osw, i~owding SsmWzy ~r ti

Election QrmmSuicb 3~m~~tiw Session on J2y 24, 1964, de t~iiy

certify that tim ~~sicn decided by a uobe of 4-1 to tels tim

foilceing wticns in im 1412:

1. 1~jeot tim agresunt of fex:g8 by D~ondu~tS
in uett1inu~t of this i.tt~.

2. AutIK~riue tim Office of Gu~al C~3e1. to
o file a civil suit for relief In tim ~kitSd

States District Co~wt against: NatiX3l
Rlqht to life Political Action C~zi.itt u~1

c National Eight to Life ()i.aittee, Inc.

Ccmuissicners Aikens, Ycronald, arry, and 1~id~ ~

affinmtively for tha decision; ozixuissicnar Elliott dissented;

Ccziroissicner Harris abstained in t1~ vote.

Attest:

I~te



National Ri~t~ ~ Lifa I
Political Aot~ Ott*~s i*P~14~2

V
and

)
National Right to Life O~mud±tas, Zig. )

0

I, ~rjorie w. au~ns, 1~oocd~Ing 8s~etay ~c tb W~mral Zlot1a~

~uission i~ascutive Session on huust 9, 1983, do ber cartify that

t12 (~zuuuissicn decided by a vote of 6-0 to take tia fo1l~ng actions iii

Z43R 1412:.

1. find p~obsble cause to believe that thao National Right to Life Political Action
Cczmiittee violated 2 U.S.C. S44lb;

c 2. find probable cause to believe that tha
National Right to Life Ccxauittee violated
2 U.S.C. 544Th; and

3. a~rove and autI~cize tha sending of tha
conciliation agreer~it and letter attacked
to tha FEC Ger~ral Cow~isel' s report dated
July 27, 1983.

Cczmtissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, ~Donald, MoCarry, and Reiche

voted affirmatively for tha decision.

Attest:

rate
Secretary of tha Cczuuission



aBut of ~
PAC and uhieb ~LC
amended its
by the PAC toof admii~i~trt ~f the ~
ments by WILC t4~ L . A

reiiuWr.oi,~ent ~ *NUPAg was *AC~vasal~owe4 and, **a, the 4~#~ *~d~ante we~ Zj~. 3:

3~ AORI, r~~ct~ th$~; ~ in
addition, ru te the record of a $io~e ~mver.tiori Qn

~. Stanton and ~tr. E*tiwuan re~1,ctinp
that this iuatter had Ap~az~ently been resolved.

In addition ~o th~rep,~*>pentations niade b~ )~r. 1~ieimaan,
at the time of th$~s tr4saciQn, the position of the Federal
Election CoumnissiOri ha4ap~~e~itly been clear that a reimbursement

#2 ~ ~
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52 14th Stiest, W.V.
Svtte 341
Ve*ia~tsn, DC 20045
Identifleetiog, No: C00111278

Reference: ber End Report (11/25/0 to 12/31/0)

Ow Hr. Stanton:

This letter is prompted by the C~isstons pr~limin~ry !eviw of
7 your Yqar End Report. The rinviw raised quistioRs as to specific

contributions and/or .xpenditvess. and the reporting of certain
information required by the Fadusal Election Cpmign Act. An
itemization of theme areas fo1lo~m:

10 -Please clarify the source of funds for the entry an Schedule
A, Line 14 from National RIVet to Life Committee (date of
incorporation 5:14/73) for loan repayment' (pertinent portion

o attached). You are adyised that 11 C.F.R. 1OD.7(a)(1)(D)requires that loan repayments be made with funds "which are
subject to the prohibitions of 11 C.F.R. 110.4(a) and Part
114" (no corporate funds).

C
If you have found that the loan repayment was made frome funds
which are not permissible under the Regulations, then you
should refund the amount which is prohibited.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerninq the acceptance of funds from a prohibited source,
your prompt action with reqards to this matter will be taken
into consideration by the Commission.

An amendment to your original report correcting the above problems
should be filed with the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15)
days of the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel
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~R~Up@s. D C. Z~)463

Re: Your Letters of April 30. 1981
D*w ~(r. RI~n:

A ~ cotMaci tot the P.tio~,.l Right to Life ?olitical.0 Mti.. CQ~*.t%*, your letters ~f April 30. 1981, have been re-feired to us tot response.

With respect to each:

u.n 1. U~c1osed is an amendment to our year end report reflectingthe fact that, as vs discus.ed, vs are changing our record to re-U) fleet the fact that the $3.Ooo.oo payment from ?IRLC to NILPAC vas
reimbursement of administrative expenses, not a loan repayment as wepreviously reported. In addition, you will note on our Hay 11, 1981,

o report, NRLC has again paid the PAC $6,000.00 as a repayment of ad-ministrative expenses. Total payments to date by NRLC to the PAC toreimburse it for administrative expenses amount to $10,159.28. Todate NRLPAC has expended $14,174.76 for administrative expenses.
C The great bulk of it is now repaid.
W In addition, the loan of $9,000.00 to tIRLC is still reflected

on our books. When it becomes desirable for us to repay this loan,we will establish, as a result of your suggestions, a separate bankaccowit into which only contributions to NRLC from individuals will
be placed. From this account, the loan will be repaid.

2. With respect to our 12 day pre-general election report and30 day post-general election reports, we have included herewith an
amendment reflecting the total amount of itemized contributions we
received during that period.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
me at the above address.

Sincerely,

BRAMES~BOPP\& HAYNES

JB :maw
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PAM ES, BOPP & HAYNES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
300 SYCAMORE UWLOING

IS SOUTH SIXTH SThEIY

TERRE HAUTE. INDIANA 47607-3597

In

Mr. Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Federal Election Coimuission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

,~JuII
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C
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FRQKs

SUBJECT:

The Commission

Charles N *tee1p~).
General Co~~"~U
NUR 1412 - RatWual ~ii~ht to 14t. Political
Action committee a*id Ejt1On~l Uigbt to
Life Committee, Knc~

LWU

Attached for the Comission's reviev is a brief stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and t~ctual issues
of the above-captioned matter. A copy of this brief and a letter
notifying the respondents of the General ~ouns '5 intent to

to the Commission a finding of probable cause to
believe was mailed on June 10, 1983. Following receipt of the
Respondents' reply to this notice, this Office will make a

c further report to the Commission.

Attachments

Brief (pages 1-8)
Letter to Respondents (pages 9-10)



GE~RRX4 OOtIUULS 5R31

I * STATEMENT OF TUE CASE

This matter was generated by tbe Reports Analysis Division

(hereinafter P.AD), after its analysis of the disclosure reports
0

of the National Right to Life Political Action Committee

(hereinafter NRLPAC). R&D noted during review of several of

NRLPAC's Reports of Receipts and Expenditures, that NILPAC

Rh received funds from its connected organization National Right to

Life Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a

0 corporate contribution in violation of the Federal Election

Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (hereinafter the Act),
specifically 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

On September 29, 1982, the Commission found reason to

believe that the National Right to Life Political Action

Committee and National Right to Life Committee, Inc. violated

2 U.S.C. S 441b. The Commission also approved and authorized the

sending of letters and interrogatories to the respondents.

Respondents answered the interrogatories on January 20, 1983.
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Th* ~ts ~f tbfr~0a ~ be di~id.d iv~to es.~t*~ 4

* transactions. The fir*t trat~saction was a repayment t~o~*~ t~k

WILPAC of $1159.28. Ibis repayment was reported by WEJAC in

its October 1980 Quarterly Rtport and was character isd as a

reimbursement of a4ministrative expenses..

The second transaction involves what appears to be an

attempt by NRLC to repay a $9,000 loan to NELPAC. On October 16,

1980 NRLPAd loaned NRLC $9,000. On December 18, 1980, NRLC made

a repayment to NRLPAC of $3,000. This repayment was reported by

- NRLPAC in its 1980 Year End Report and was characterized as a

In loan repayment. Subsequently, respondents were informed by a MD

I~fl Analyst that the loan repayment by NRLC to NELPAC was illegal

under the Act. Thereafter, NRLPAC in an amendment to its 1980
C

Year End Report, changed the description of the $3,000
'p

transaction to a repayment for reimbursement of administrative

expenses. Subsequently repayment of $6,000 was reported as a

CC reimbursement of administrative expenses on NRLPAC's 30 Day Run

Of f Report for 1981. The receipt by NELPAC of $3,000 from NRLC

in its Year End Amendment (1980) plus the additional receipt of

$6,000 in the 30 Day Run Of f Report equals the total amount of

the loan NRLC originally sought to pay back in the initial Year

End Report (1980).

As of March 24, 1981, NRLPAC indicated that it had incurred

$14,274.76 in administrative expenses. Most of these expenses

are now repaid since total payments to date from NRLC to NELPAC



*e.o*~ rep wtdLn the ZRB~ 3* ~y*tat~ Off 3.p.zrt).

administrativ* ezpen*.s were z~ot paid for Mteotly by VE.~

putportedly because URIC vas in debt. Peapondents h~vO never

indicated the purpose, amount and date of the administrative

expenses being reimbursed. Accordingly, it is difficult to

calculate the length of time between the reimbursement of the

administrative expense and the date cia which this expense was
N incurred. A review of URIPAC reports indicates that very few of

W these administrative expenses could have been repaid within 30

days. Moreover, NRLPAC is still reporting disbursements for
In.

administrative expenses.
U,

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS

o 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection with federal
o elections. See also 11 C.F.R. S 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U.S.C.

qT

S 441b(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited
contributions. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(b) (2) elaborates on the meaning

of contribution or expenditure stating -

(2) for purposes of this section
the term "contribution or expenditure
shall include any direct or indirect
payment, distribution, loan, advance,
deposit, or gift of money, or any services,
or anything of value ... to any candidate,
campaign committee, or political party
or or anizat ion, in connection with
any of the of ices referred to in this
section.... (emphasis added). See also
11 C.F.R. S 114.1(a) (1).
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whU* 2 U.S.a. * 44)~b E~4t
contribut4oys *nd the a0oeptatw ~* sue~14twtb~ations in

connection vitha federal election it do~ provide for an

exception to this broad prohibition 2 V S.C. S 44lb(b) (2) (C)

provides an exemption for corporate funds used in the

establishment, administration, and solicitation of contributions

to a separate segregated fund of the corporation. These monies

are not considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.

S 11 C.F.R. S 114.l(a)(2)(iii). Generally, however, this

exemption for establishment, administration and solicitation

costs may not be used as a means to exchange treasury monies for

voluntary contributions to a separate segregated fund. 11 C.F.R.

S 114.5(b); See also A.O. 1979-72 and A.O. 1982-42.

Neither the Act nor Commission Regulations further define

the phrase "separate segregated fund." However the Supreme Court

in Pipefitters !. United States, 407 U.S. 385 (1972) has

interpreted that term as requiring a strict segregation of

political funds from treasury funds. The Court construed the

terms "separate" and "segregated" when referring to a union's

control of its political fund, stating that "a fund must be

separate from the sponsoring union only in the sense that there

must be strict segregation of its monies from union dues and

assessments." 407 U.S. at 414.

Further, American Federation of Labor and Congress of

Industrial Organizations v. FEC, 628 F. 2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1979),

cert. denied, 449 U.S. 982 (1980), involved the issue of
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t~~TR*t .e a )on to i pl1t~i~ fut.4. ~* #*z~ tt~e

vi4~tn~ ofJa vi~lttLon of 2 ~ S 441b ~n4 ~#~4 v~th tb*
l@wer cotwt that the requirement fo~ a po24tt~a1 fund to be

separate and segregated from treasury funds means that no part of
the monies of a political fund may be commingled *ven temporarily

with dues monies.

There are strong policy reasons for preventing corporations

from reimbursing their separate segregated funds for

administrative-costs, instead of the corporation paying these

costs directly. One reason is that unrestricted reimbursement

would commingle and intertwine funds so as to obscure their

sources. Another reason is the potential of using such

transactions to get excess treasury funds into the political

fund. These concerns are at the base of the general rule of

strict segregation of treasury and political funds.

Therefore, subsequent reimbursement by a corporation to its

separate segregated fund would constitute commingling of

voluntary and treasury funds in violation of the Act.

Additionally, any direct or indirect payment (loan repayment)

would clearly constitute a violation of the Act.

Respondents have never challenged the Commission's position

that loan repayments by NRLC to NRLPAC are in violation of the

Act. Respondents have accepted this as a basic proposition and

this is the sole reason why loan repayments were amended and



S*Iievin9 t~&~ 2galit~ of suob r.i~utsis*eftts ~X~C cba~e n
initial Loan re9ayment of $3,000 and l*tr po~.Ab~e loan

repayments of $6,000 to reimbursements of administrative

expenses. The fact that the WRLC reimbursement and loan

repayments equal each other evidences an intent to use the

reimbursement of administrative expenses as a guise to repay the

loan to NELPAC in violation of the Act.

With regard to reimbursement of administrative expenses,
'ft

respondents contention throughout has been that the Act
authorizes a connected organization to reimburse its separate

tfl fund for administrative expenses paid by the PAC. Respondents

gn reason that since these administrative expense could have been

paid for by WRLC, then NRLC may reimburse NRLPAC for these
0

expenses.

o Respondents conclude therefore that there is no requirement
that a corporation must pay the administrative expenses directly

or that such monies must be segregated into an account separate

from the contributions account. Respondents rely on three A.O.s

(AOR 1976-ill; AO 1979-33; AO 1979-72) to support their

contention that reimbursements of administrative expenses are

permissible under the Act. However, Respondents reliance on

these A.O.s is misplaced.

Each of the A.O.s relied on by Respondents is

distinguishable from the factual situation of this matter. In

A.O.R 1976-111, AO 1979-33 and AO 1979-72, the Commission did



involye*.

1) an isolated act not a continuous course, of conductg

2) a mistake of fact or inadvertencep and

3) a reimbursement made within a reasonable time.

Recently, in A.O. 1982-42 the Commission did not allow the

connected organization to reimburse its MC for expenses incurred

in connection with the establishment, administration and

solicitation of contributions to its separate segregated fund.

The Commission found that A.O. 1982-42 was factually

distinguishable from the A.O.s already cited here. The

IA Commission concluded that the factual situation in A.O. 1982-42

"was not merely a solitary factual mistake, but was instead an

0 established course of considered, discretionary conduct over

several years."
C

The general rule prohibits corporate payments (loans or

reimbursements) to a political fund. Though the Commission has

carved out limited exceptions to this rule, the facts of this

matter do not fall within the parameters of these exceptions.

Respondents have never cited inadvertence or mistake of fact

as the reason for these reimbursements. Indeed, Respondents

state that the reason NRLC did not pay these expenses directly

was because it was in debt. The reimbursements were not a one

time isolated event but a continuous course of conduct over a



intQ the £gt~t*~ sLw~i. t~UZW*C rIp~tE t~4i@*t* tt~
administra~ve *z~en~ are stilZ not being ~aiiI dd~r*otl~.

Therefore, NILCe pay~nta ~or reimbursement of administrative

expenses and loan repayments violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

IV * GENERAL COUNSRL' S RUCOUIEBDATION

Find probable cause to believe National Right to Life

Political Action Committee and National Right to Life Committee,

Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

- /

Date Ch les N. Steele

General Counsel

~qrn

C



James Bopp, Jr.
BRAKES, BOPP & HAYBES
900 Sycamore Building
19 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807

Re: Z4UR 1412

Dear Mr. Bopp:

Based on information ascertained in tbe normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, and information
supplied by your clients the Federal Election Commission, on
September 29, 1983, found reason to believe that your clients

in National Right to Life Political Action Committee and National
Right to Life Committee, Inc. had violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b, and
instituted an investigation in this matter.

0 After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe that

C a violation has occurred.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of
the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case.
Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file
with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if
possible) stating your position on the issues and replying to the
brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief should
also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel, if possible.)
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a vote
of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15 days,
you may submit a written request to the Commission for an
extension of time in which to file a brief. The'CommissiOn will
not grant any extensions beyond 20 days.

I



-~ cause to believe~ tot
ninety days sattlq ~

4pe.ts.nt.

$~w~4 ~ott~ Mv* w~y quest ions, please coat~ct D~borab Cutry,
at ~*O*)ii)~4RO.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief

lft
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c~svauuuasszvz 1~6v35?:G~m u~om #1
This matter was generated by the Reports An*lysis Division,

after its analysis of the disclosure reports of the Nati@sai

Right to Life Political Action Committee (hereinafter RRLPAC').

O BAD noted9 duting reviev of several of NRLPAC's Reports of

Receipts and Expenditures that URLPAC received funds from its

connected organization National Right to Life Committee9 Zno.
In

(hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a violation of the
In

Federal Election Campaign Act of 19719 as amended (hereinafter

the Act).

The facts of this MUR can be divided into essentially two

C transactions. The first transaction being the repayment by ERIC

of $19159, noted in the October 1980 Quarterly Report, that vas

characterized as a reimbursement of administrative expenses by

NRLPAC. The second transaction being a repayment of $3,000 that

was characterized in the 1980 Year End Report as a loan repayment

by NEW to NELPAC. In an amendment to the 1980 Year End Report

this repayment was changed to a repayment for reimbursement of

administrative expenses. A second repayment of $6,000 was also

reported as reimbursement of administrative expenses. The total



on s~~l Th~k ~4~JSt.

5* on the above f~e*a, on September 19, 1932, the

Commi..Jon found ~*ason ** believe thet tb ~tion4 Right to

Life Political &cti*n cornittee and Rational ~igbt t~. Life

Ccitte*, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b. !bey also approved and

authorized the sending of letters and attached interrogator ics to

the respondent cinittees.

On October 14, 1982, the letter and enclosed isterrogatories
'0
- were returned by the postal service with postal markings stating

in moved left no address. On October 15, 1982, the Office of

General Counsel remailed the letters and interrogatories.

On November 1, 1982, the respondents were granted an

0 extension of time to answer the interrogatories until

November 29, 1982. On November 30, 1982, the Office of General
C

Counsel was notified by counsel's secretary that there would be a

delay in the answer. On December 8, 1982, the Office of General

Counsel received a letter from a partner of counsel for

respondents explaining and requesting an extension of time until

January 14, 1983 due to the surgery and recovery time needed by

counsel because of a torn retina.

On January 10, 1983, the Commission granted an extension of

time to answer interrogatories until January 14, 1983. On

January 20, 1983, the Office of General Counsel received the

response to the interrogator ies.
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in administratiw expesses s~ ~ *wah 24, ~i$Z, theli it £~

unnecessary to idmntify what pSE~ w~s t*i~@ti~d. (See Aiwwet 1,

Attachment 1 page 2 of attaohme*ts).

We have reviewed afl the reports of URLPAC fros 19S0'19S2.

Attached to this report are all of the admini~ttative expenses

incurred by NULPAC during the above-mentioned time period. (Bee

Attachment 2, pages 5-2~ of attachments). Assuming that ELIC

reimbursed some of NULPAC's administrative expenses, none of

these expanses were reimbursed within a reasonable amount of

time.

Respondents try to evade the issue of the loan repayment,

though it appears that such an attempt was made with regard to

the $3,000 that was changed to a reimbursement for administrative

expenses. Respondents' state that the change was made when they

were informed by the EAD Analyst that the loan repayment by NRLC

to NRLPAC was illegal under the Act. (See Answer 3, Attachment 1

page 2 of attachments). The dates of the loan repayment and the

reimbursement of administrative expense are identical.

Additionally, no loan instruments were received, though t4RLPAC

has continued to report the outstanding $9,000 loan on its

N

'0

m

In

0

C

q~m



1(b) ~

Respow~denta a2o state tbat .~~E40ttRth. expenses t~ i~*v
being paid by VSW wbeEa tbey~ at. t~a~d~ 4ke Answer 4(bh

Attachment 3. page 3 at att@bme~tp) * tow#et, according to

NJUPAC reports this does not seem to be the case, as NILPAC is

still reporting disbursements for administrative expenses. (See

Attachment 2 pages l~-22 of attachments).
~9~

The Office of General Counsel is in the process of preparing

a brief of the legal and factual issues of the case. As soon as
m

it is completed it will be circulated to the Commission.

0
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

C

BY:____________________
Re Gross
Associate General Counsel

Attachments
1. Respondents' Answers to the Interrogatories (pages 1-4)
2. Reports of National Right to Life Political

Action Comittee (pages 5-22)



Ms. Deborah Curty
Federal Election COiii
1325 1 Street, W.V.
Washington, DC 20463

Re: XUR 1412

'~ Dear Ms. Curry:
Enclosed herewith are our Answers to Iuiterropatories ~re~

viously submitted by you.

I regret the delay we have had Isi this. mtter. As you know,
I suffered a retina detachiment fo~ wbA~h I have spent several
weeks in the hospital and several additional weeks recuneratinp.
I am just now at the point where I can read.

If you have any questions
let me know.

rep~ardinp~ these Answers, Dlease

Sincerely,

BRAI2S, BOPP & !IAYNES

s~4r.

JB:maw
Enclosure

I

I



)W~ 1412

1.

w
U,

a. The National 1~i~ht to Life Political Action Coimnittee
has p aid on its ova behalf administrative expenses in ~b.
total amount of $14,274.76 as of ~arch 24, 1981. The~e
administrative expenses were rei~orted on the a~pro~riate
forms filed with the Federal Election Coumuission. The.
first suCh administrative e~ense was on March 20, 19FO.
This expense was listed on the first quarterly report for
1980 filed with the Federal Election Coizuission and was in
the amount of $669.88. In the second quarterly report
for 1980, the PAC incurred administrative expenses in th~
amount of 2 675.31 for a total of $3,~18.68 for the fE~t
six months oFIVUDT On July 31, 1980, the National ~ip~bt
to Life Coruuittee reimbursed part of these administrative
expenses which is the receipt in question.

b. These administrative e~enditures were not paid for
directly by NRLC because they were in debt.

c. No.

a. NRLPAC did make a loan of $9,000.00 to flRl.C on October 16,
1980. There are no loan instruments.

b. No.

C 3. a. The June 2, 1981, NRLPAC year end axnendment shows a change
from a loan repayment to ae$3,000.00 ~ayment for reimburse-
ment of administrative expenses. This change occured due
to an inquiry from Mark Kleinrnan of the Reports Analysis
Division of the Federal Election Coi~iission who indicated
to us that N~RLC may not make a loan reDayment unless that
money had been segregated when collected by JL~RLC and paid
to the PAC from this separate account. There, however, was
no such requirement indicated to us for the reimbursement
of administrative expenses. Attached hereto is the l4av
19, 1981, letter to Mr. Kleinx~an reflecting this transaction.

b. By May 19, 1981, NPLPAC had reported to the ~'ederal Election
Co~ission that it had expended $14,174.76 for administrative
expenses. The $3,000.00 reimbursement was in addition to
the $1,940.45 previously retorted as a reimbursement.

4. a. See answer to3.b.
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Re: Your Ltters of April 30, 1981

Dear Mr. Kleirnp*n:

As Gew~.ra3. ~ow~s.1 for the National Right to Life Political
N Action Committee, your letters of April 30. 1981, have been re-

ferred to me for response.

With respect to each:

1. Enclosed ±s an amendment to our year end report reflecting
the fact that, as we discussed, we are changing our record to re-flect the fact that the S3,000.00 payment from NRLC to NELPAC was
reimbursement Qf administrative expenses, not a loan repayment as we
previously reported. in addition, you will note on our May 11, 1981,

0 report, !RLC has again paid the PAC $6,000.0') as a repayment of ad-
ministrative expenses. Total payments to date by NELC to the PAC to
reimburse it for administrative expenses amount to $10,159.28. To
date ~LPAC has expended $14,174.76 for administrative expenses.
The great bulk of it is now repaid.

in addition, the loan of $9,000.00 to NRLC is still reflected
on our books. When it becomes desirable for us to repay this loan,
we will establish, as a result of your suggestions, a separate bank
account into which only contributions to ~ LC from individuals will
be placed. From this account, the loan will be repaid.

2. With respect to our 12 day pre-general election report and
30 day post-general election reports, we have included herewith an
amendment reflect±ng the total amount of itemized contributions we
received during that period.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact

me at the above address.

Sincerely.

BR~YiE~ HAYNES
'S I,

4.

JB :rnaw /
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James Icpp, Jr.
BMNKS, 30W# I
900 Sycamore ~
19 South Sixtb ~
Terre Haute, zu4ks~ 41801

'I 2

Dear Mr. 3o~:

On Janiary 10, 198$, the ComuI~..tQR ~~nt4 7QU~ clients,
National Right to Lit. Political Actit~C ~ and National
Right to Life, Inc. an extension of tine ii~ which to answer the
interrogatories. Therefore, the ifht*rrQgatories are nov due on
January 14, 1983. If you have any question., please call Deborah

C Curry, the attorney assigned to this matter at (202)523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

BY:
Kenneth A. Gro
Associate General Counsel



4

R~4.
JB:maw
Enclosure

If y~s0

C

'B



2.

C

0

C

~or .~wuu tne 2*c~r~~ ~t?~VO expns@~ ~
amount o~ $2,6l~%$1 f4m ~ t*t~o~ $3.ti~8.6~ far th
six u~nt1~s of ~O. ~On Ji~ty 31) 1~#O, the $~A~i4 t
to Life 1~~t~W refabu~*e~ ~rt a~ these ad~tiiutst~
expenses ~bicb ~ tbe reeetit $ii q~a.tion.

1~"b. These ab5z4.~*~%ve expenditures wre not paid ~or
directly by. WRZZ~ rbec.ueA th~ wre tti debt.

C. No.

a. NELPAC did make a loan of '$9,000.00 to NRLC on October 16,
1980. There are no loan instruments.

b. No.

a. The June 2, 1981, NELPAC year end amendment shows a chanpe
from a loan repayment to a $3,000.00 layment for reimburse-
ment of administrative expenses. This chanpe occured due
to an inquiry from Mark Kleinman of the Reports Analysis
Division of the Federal Election CoiTlission who indicated
to us that NRLC may not make a loan renayinent unless that
money had been se7regated when collected by NRLC and paid
to the PAC from this separate account. There, however, was
no such requirement indicated to us for the reimbursement
of administrative expenses. Attached hereto is the 14av
19, 1981, letter to Mr. Kleinman reflectirw this transaction.

b. By May 19, 1981, NRLPAC had reported to the 1'ederal Election
Commission that it had exDended $14,174.76 for administrative
expenses. The $3,000.00 reimbursement was in addition to
the $1,940.45 previously reDorted as a reimbursement.

4. a. See answer to 3.b.
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R*: Your Lttqr. of April 30. 1981

Dear Mr. K1eiz~an:

As General Counsel for the Nation*1 1~i~ht to Life PoUtLcal
o Action Cowaittee, your letters of April 30, 1981.. have bean ra-

ferred to me for response.
- With respect to each:

in 1. Enclosed is an amendment to our year end report reflecting
the fact that, as we discussed, we are changing our record to re-
flect the fact that the $3,000.00 payment from NRLC to NELPAC was
reimbursement of administrative expenses, not a loan repayment as we
previously reported. In addition, you will note on our May 11. 1981,

o report. IIRLC has again paid the PAC $6,000.00 as a repayment of ad-
ministrative expenses. Total payments to date by NRLC to the PAC to
reimburse it for administrative expenses amoimt to $10,159.28. To
date NRLPAC has expended $14,174.76 for administrative expenses.
The great bulk of it is now repaid.

In addition, the loan of $9,000.00 to tJRLC is still reflected
CC on our books. When it becomes desirable for us to repay this loan,

we will establish, as a result of your suggestions, a separate bank
account into which only contributions to NRLC from individuals will
be placed. From this account, the loan will be repaid.

2. With respect to our 12 day pre-general election report and
30 day post-general election reports, we have included herewith an
amendment reflecting the total amount of itemized contributions we
received during that period.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact

me at the above address.

Sincerely,

BRA~4~S,1-.~, B OPP\& HAYNES
\ \I

JB :maw Ji~LS Bop'~, Sr.



I, Marjorie W. Zuuuone, Secrtary ~f the Pederal

Election Commission, do hereby certA.fy that on ~anuary LO,

1983, the Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the

following actions in MUR 1412:

1. Grant an extension of time
to answer interrogatories

~to National Right to Lire
Political Action Committee!
National Right to Life Committee,
Inc. until January 14, 1983.

2. Approve the letter as attached
to the General Counsel's Report
signed January 5, 1983.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McGarry and Reiche

voted affirmatively in this matter; Commissioner McDonald

did not cast a vote.

Attest:

Date
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis:

1-5-83, 5:07
1-6-83, 11:00

In

U,



I. Uh0U~~~~

On Se~tW~er 2g. 1182, t~h Ogissi~ fo~*4 t~~eop
N

believe the Wtiona3. Right t~ Life Political Action Co~Stte nd

the National Right tO Life Comittee, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C.

S 441b. The comission also autborised the sending of

10 interrogator lea to the respondents in this matter.

On October 4, 1982 the Office of General Counsel sent the
0 letter and interrogatories to respondents. On October 14, 1982

~q.
the letter and enclosed interrogator ies were returned by the

C
postal service. The postal markings stated *moved left no

address. Further inquiry led to a new address and telephone

number in Washington, D.C. for both the Committee and the PAC.

On October 15, 1982, the Office of General Counsel remailed the

letter and interrogator ies to respondents.

On November 1, 1982 the Office of General Counsel received a

letter from counsel for respondents (James Bopp). In that letter

counsel for respondent stated the need for further time since he



U

th4 L.~ at##4~. uotA~*~,

On WOvb~ 30, 19t2, tb O*$t~e w~ notiti@4 b~ ~e~Ps
Secretary that there ~~ald bet 4~*y ta tt* anawet.

secretary etated that respondet~t wbuld~be baying sutge*y *bW
following day on a detached retina. Zn further telephone

Conversations, the secretary stated that a explanatory letter

from one of the partners would be forthcoming.

On December 8, 1982 the Office of General Counsel recei~ed a

- letter from David Haynes a partner of James Bopp. The letter,

written on behalf of James Bopp, stated that Mr. Bopp had

IA experienced eye problems for approximatley two weeks.

Additionally, the letter stated that the problem was diagnosed as
0 a torn retina which required surgery on December 1, 1982.

According to the affidavit attached to the letter Mr. Bopp is
C

General Counsel for the Committee and handles all the legal work

for the Committee and PAC exclusively. The letter requested an

additional forty-five days until January 14, 1983 in which to

answer the interrogator ies.
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James Bopp, Jr.
BP~AI4ES, BOPP & HAYNES
900 Sycamore Building
19 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807<

~, .. ~,

~ Wi ~

0 Dear Mr. Bopp:

On January , 1903, the Vc~i*i~ ;~EIt4 yp~#* c$~ieiits,
National Right to Life Pol~iea1 A~t4~u CQ~tt** a~4 )~ationa2
Right to Life, Inc., an .xte#i*io*i ~Uw*~i~ w~h to *~e~ the
interrogatories. Therefo~e~ the $.uitrtogato~es are noie due on
January 14, 1983. If you have any quest~onR, pl*ase call Deborah
Curry, the attorney assigned to this satter at (202)523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

In

U,

q~m
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BRAMES, BOPP & HAYNES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

900 SYCAMORE BUILDING

19 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA 47807

To
~!r. Gary Johansen
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

'4,
10:

*0

0



V..

U~WSA~6A 47607 -'

'U

o Ms. Deborah Curry, Esq
Federal Electiou Couuuission
1325 K Street, LW.
Washington, DC 20463

C
~q.



MIlL

1325 ~ Street,
Washixaton, DC

Daw Ms. Curry.'

I am
~ Bopp, Jr. Par ~

Leuced problem i4~
asa torn retin*
at Barnes iIospLt~

ft This letter La
five days to and inc

~ the Interrogatories
affidavit in support

~qir, ~
fb~ .~~pr-
~*d1aro.ed

~. a.ww.u~ m~wqurn *

*IR w~ttten to ,uest an additional forty-
iILu~g Jantary 14, 1 83, vith~ai which to answer
buitted with your letter of October 4. Ny
f this request is enclosed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call or write.

Sincerely,

BRANES, BOPP & HAYNE

49&D
David D.

DDH : maw
Enclosure
CC: John C. Willke, M.D.

Sandra Faucher
Philip Moran
Warren Sweeney



*1.

.3

i43~1 require ~

4. Dueto
Jr.'s ezcl~st~r.1
Inc., it is undi
Interrogatories j

* W
iui; Pu
ly.

Further affiatkt saith not.

~q.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 3rd day of
December, 1982.

My Counission Expires
December 14, 1984

ary . , otary c
County Residence: Clay



I~4Es; BOPP 8 HAYNES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

O 500 SYCAMOftE SUILDING

~S SOUTH SIXTH 5Th~ET

HAUTE. INDIANA 47807

4~ ~4 ~ I

\ ,Y~ ~

Ms. Deborah Curry
Federal Election Commission
1325 IC Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463



~ LZ, 1982

,7~R
& izrn

-
C Terre Latite, lniana 47807

Re: WR 1412

Dear Mr. Bopp:

Per your request, you have been granted a thirty day
extension of time in which to have your clients answer the

o interrogatories. Therefore, the due date of the answer is on or
before November 29, 1982.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
Genera3. Counsel

BY:

Associate General Counsel



Ms.
uePoran~1w?~

Federal Election coi~siQu
1325 K Street, N U
Washington, DC 204$

~m1412
Dear Ms. Curry:

0
Please be advtse4 that I ~ O~ei,4 Cow~.el %~ the Natl.onal

Right to Life Ca~it~t, Iw~c. ~a~i4 that Z ~pr~ them in the
above-entitled ~tt~r.

an The information rega~4R*~g this mj~et has ~*~b bt~ seat to
me and I will require an addtti~o~~al tW~zty (30) 4ays in whidi to
answer the Interrogatories you have pr4~vpounded to las. Ouz answer
should be in your hands on or before November 29, 1982. Please

o advise me if this is satisfactory.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

BRAMb.S, BOPP & HAY1~IES

JB:maw
CC: John C. Wilike, M.D.

Sandra Faucher
Philip Moran
Warren Sweeney



* P~borah Curry
1.4.W&1 Election COl3fliSSiOfl

1325 E~ Street, LW.
Washington, DC 20463
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sw5~ W JR~i

.~ ~

TrL~PR.oNt3

The abov~-named lndividiaal is hereby designated
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications au~4

q' other communications from the Commission and to act on my
C behalf before the Commission.

In.

0
~qrn

c Date

NAME:

ADDRESS:

~-9~ 4~-.
- Sigatuejo C.W e, *.

John C. Wilike, M.D.,.President, National Ri7bt to Life
Committee, Inc.

7634 Pineglen Drive, Cincinnati, OH 45224

HOME PHONE:

BUSINESS PHONE:

513-522-7982

202-638-4396



Lueglen Drive
iati, OH 45224

~PMV~~

~2.OCT~
~

HELP f3000WILL INDU~I

HELP T~E HANDiCA

Mr. Frank P. Reiche
Chairman for the FEC
Federal Election Couuission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

eg

earn

.m.

C
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0
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0
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National Right t Life Conunittee,
Inc.

529 14th Street . . uite 341
dashington, D.C. 20045
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Mr. John Stan n Tresurer
National Right \%o Life Political

Action Coznmit~ee
529 14th Stree IJ,'p .W. Suite 341

.. vlashington, D. .\~O45



John Stanton9 Treasurer
National Right to Life Politioa3.
Action Committee

529 14th Street, W.V., Suite 341
Washington, D.C. 20045

Re: MUD 1412
0

Dear Mr. Stanton:
C

On September 2~ 1982, the Federal Election Commission
N determined that there is reason to believe that your committee,

National Right to Life Political Action Committee, violated
2 U.S.C. S 441b a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act

Lfl of 1971, as amended ('the Act') by accepting a corporate
contribution. The General Counsel's factual and legal analysis,
which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached

for your information.
Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that

no action should be taken against you. Please submit any factual
C or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
__ Commission's consideration of this matter. Additionally, please

submit answers to the enclosed questions within ten days of your
receipt of this letter.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
organization, the Commission may find probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation. Of
course, this does not preclude the settlement of this matter
through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe if so desire. See 11 C.F.R. S 111.18(d).

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.



Frank 1. Reiche
Cha~Lraan for the
Federal Election Cosuuission

o Enclosures

N 1. Interrogatories
2. General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis

In 3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement

0

C
q~m
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~r*~tmbal 1412

1. On the October Qua~tezt1y Report (1*6*) V~tiOR1 Right
Political Action Comlttee (bereii~aftet '~RZ**C) lists ~
receipt of $1,159 from National Right to 14** COmmitt~, Z*~
(hereinafter WRLC) for reimbursement of aduiini*trat~'*
expenses.

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the
$1,159 reimbursement: include to whom paid,
purpose of the administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative
o expenses was not paid for directly by NIW.

c. Was the reimbursement of $1,159 placed in a bank
in account independent of voluntary contribution

account. If yes, submit evidence of this.
U,
q~B

0

2. NRLPAC's Year End Report (1980) disclosed initially
a loan repayment of $3,000 by NRLC for a simultaneously

C reported NRLPAC loan to NRLC of $9,000.

a. Did NRLPAC make a loan of $9,000 to NRLC on
October 16, 1980? If yes, include loan instruments.

b. Has the loan in question been repaid by NRLC?



a. Please explain the reason viny this change occurred.

b. list all administrative expenses covered by the
- $3,000 reimburs.~ent: include to whom paid, purpose

of the administrative expense, amount and date.

C~4

I,'

tn ~. NRLP&C's 30 Day Run Of f Report indicates that NELPAC received
an additional $6,000 payment from NRLC for reimbursement of
administrative expenses.

0

~qrn

C
a. List all administrative expenses covered by the $6,000

reimbursement: include to whom paid, purpose of the
administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative expenses
was not paid for directly by NRLC.

c. Was the reimbursement of $6,000 placed in a bank account
independent of the voluntary contribution account? If
yes, submit evidence of this.
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This matter was generated by the Reports A~alysiS Division
(hereinafter RAD), after its analysis of the disclosure reports

of the Rational Right to Life Political Action Coimittee
U,

(hereinafter NRLPAC). MD noted during review of several of

NRLPAC's Reports of Recipts and Expenditures, that NELPAC

o received funds from its connected organization National Right to

Life Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a

o violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended (hereinafter the "Act).

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. October Quarterly Report

MD's review of the October Quarterly Report (1980)

disclosed a receipt of $1,159 by NRLPAC from its connected

organization NRLC. This entry was described as a "Reimbursement

of Administrative Expenses". A Request for Additional

Information (hereinafter "RFAI") was sent on March 10, 1981.



that .Mt

its seps*ate

the PAC.' Al n URt*~ &4~4sory

Opinions (b.t.in*t4~ ~ in sqppbtt *<tI~Z# ont*izti0ti. 3/
Therefore, RRLPM *.*si to t*tund any of i~4~ funds to its

connected organization.

B. Year End Report

R&D's review of ~3i*ACs Year End Rep0rt (1980) disclosed a

loan repayment of $3,000 from its connected organization NRLC.

NELPAC had reported a $9,000 loan to its connected organization,

rn NRLC. An RFAI was~senton April 30, 1981 and a second notice was

Sib sent on May 22, 1981 for failure to respond. On May 27, 1981,

counsel for NRLPAC called and was advised by RAD that the loan
0

repayment had to be from permissible sources. At that point,

counsel for NRLPAC stated that he would simply change the entry
C

to "reimbursement for administrative expenses.

Ce _________________

1/ NRLPAC stated that the administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rental and
bank charges.

2/ NRLPAC relies on AOR 1976-111, AO 1979-33, and AO 1979-72.
NRLPAC contends that since NRLC could have paid these
administrative costs directly, under the authority of these
advisory opinions, NRLPAC may be reimbursed for these expenses.
The Office of General Counsel in evaluating the AOs relied on by
NRLPAC, found that each concerned itself with a situation in
which an apparent 'mistake' had been made and in which the
original payment by the committees [separate segregated
fundsJ involved was inadvertent. There is no indication of
inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC, therefore its reliance on the
advisory opinions in its response is misplaced.
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that eft~t.d t~ oM*~ $t~s ~ ~

reimbursusent of advdi ~tEttiv. eapen*s. fl~et Teat-Zfld

Amendment disclosed a r~u~ipt of $3,000 f roe the connected

organization w~x~c ~or ro ~ursement of a~iuietrative e:penes,

C. Interim Communication

on July 24, 1982, letters were sent out by MD with regard

to the October Quarterly Report, discussed supra and the Year-3nd

amendment, discussed ~ In both cases it was requested that
'S

NRLPAC refund these monies. To date there has been no refund of

N these monies.
On August 13, ~l982 NRLPAC responded to-these letters

10 reiterating its position that in light of the previously

mentioned AOs, there was no violation. Furthermore, NELPAC
0 asserts that "(tihere is no requirement that the corporation must

'S

either pay the administrative expenses directly or [thati such
C

'S monies must be segregated into an account separate from the

contributions account.

D. 30 Day Run Off Report

Finally, on May 19, 1982, the Office of General Counsel

received an update from RAD relating to NRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f

Report. The 30 Day Run Of f Report for 1981 (01/01/81 to

05/11/81) disclosed an additional receipt for $6,000 by NRLPAC

from NRLC. This payment is described as a "repayment of

administrative expenses." Therefore, the receipt by NELPAC of

$3,000 from NRLC in its Year-End Amendment (1980) plus this



md Report (1960).

U * LUGAL AW&LYIS

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection with federal

elections. See also 11 c.r.a. s 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited
to

contributions. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) (2) elaborates on the meaning

of contribution or expenditure stating: -

to (2) for purposes of this section and section
79L(h) of Title 15, the term "contribution

In or expenditure" shall include any direct
or indirect ~ distribution, loan,
i~vance, dep~i[tT& gift of money, or any

o services, or anything of value ... tO any
candidate, campaign committee, or political
party or ~g zation, in connection with
any of th ff cis referred to in this

C section, see

(emphasis added).

While 2 U.S.C. S 441b expressly forbids corporate

contributions and the acceptance of such contributions in

connection with a federal election it does provide for exceptions

to this broad prohibition. 2 U.S.C. s 441b(2) (c) provides an

exemption for corporate funds used in the establishment,

administration, and solicitation of contributions to a separate

segregated fund of the corporation. These monies are not

considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.



WW ~ *~W~W5Ubg ~~5U ~ -~ ~2pj~~ ~
used as a means to .*ot~*n~e treuy mQ%~t0 for vo~.untar~
contributions to a separate singtegated Lund. 11 C.I.a.

S 114.5(b).

Therefore, establishment, administrative, and solicitation

costs must be paid for directly by the corporation. Subsequent

reimbursement by the corporation (31W) to its Separate

segregated fund (NILPAC) would constitute a violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 441b. Additionally, any direct or indirect payment (loan
repayment) made by NRLC to NRLPAC vould also constitute a

violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Here, we have an initial transaction that was characterized

as a reimbursement of administrative expenses. Then we have a

later transaction that was characterized as a loan repayment

which was subsequently changed to a reimbursement of

administrative expenses with repayments noted as such.

Whether or not these transactions are characterized as

reimbursements of administrative expenses or loan repayments,

they would still be in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.
Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the National Right to Life

Political Action Committee and the National Right to Life

Committee, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.





O~tobr 4~ 2912

National Right to Life Committee, Inc.
529 34th Street, W.V.
Suite 341
Washington, D.C. 20045

Re: MUR 1412
0

Dear Sir or Madam:

On September 29, 1982. the Federal Election Commission
determined that there is reason to believe that your organization
violated 2 U.S.C. S~ 441b a provision of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act), by making a
corporate contribution. The General Counsel's faotualand legal
analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

0 Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that

no action should be taken against you. Please submit any factual
or legal materials which you believe are relevant to theo Commission's consideration of this matter. Additionally, please
submit answers to the enclosed questions within ten days of your
receipt of this letter.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
organization, the Commission may find probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation. Of
course, this does not preclude the settlement of this matter
through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe if so desire. See 11 C.F.R. S 111.18(d).

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.



S itIQ~rely,

Frank P. Reiche
Chairman for the
Federal Election Commission

- ~3~~gAurs
1. Interrogatories
2. General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
3. Procedures

In 4. Designation 6f Counsel Statement
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1. On the Octo~r Quart*rly Report (1980) National Right tO 14~0P
Politica2. Action Coittee (heretnatter *t~p~e~ lists a
receipt of $1,159 from National Right to Kite Comuitt, ?Ibe.
(hereinafter NM.C) for reimbursemCnt of administrative
expenses.

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the
$1,159 reimbursement: include to whom paid,
purpose of the administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative

C expenses was not paid for directly by NRLC.

N

N
c. Was the reimbursement of $1,159 placed in a bank

in account independent of voluntary contribution
account. If yes, submit evidence of this.

0

2. NRLPAC's Year End Report (1980) disclosed initially
a loan repayment of $3,000 by NRLC for a simultaneously

C reported NRLPAC loan to NRLC of $9,000.

~qs

a. Did NRLPAC make a loan of $9,000 to NRLC on
October 16, 1980? If yes, include loan instruments.

b. Has the loan in question been repaid by NRLC?



a. Pl#ase explain th. reason why this change occurred.

b. List all administrative expenses covered by the
$3,000 reimbursement: include to whom paid9 purpose
of the administrative expense, amount and date.

N

U,

4. IIRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f Report indicates that NRLPAC received
an additional $69000 payment from NRLC for reimbursement of
administrative expenses.

0

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the $6,000
C reimbursement: include to whom paid, purpose of the

administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative expenses
was not paid for directly by NRLC.

c. Was the reimbursement of $6,000 placed in a bank account
independent of the voluntary contribution account? If
yes, submit evidence of this.



Vat ional *~q~t to Life #oZ~tt,~@t1Ofl

eouacao~ua, INTERNALLY OZNERAND

RUUIRY OF ALLUSM'IOS

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division

(hereinafter RAD")J, after its analysis of the disclosure reports

of the National Right to Life Political Action committee

(hereinafter NRLPAC'). MD noted during review of several of

NRLPAC's Reports of Recipts and Expenditures, that NRLPAC

received funds from its connected organization National Right to

Life Couuuittee, Inc. (hereinafter "NRLC) possibly constituting a

violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended (hereinafter the "Act).

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. October Quarterly Report

RAD's review of the October Quarterly Report (1980)

disclosed a receipt of $1,159 by NRLPAC from its connected

organization NRLC. This entry was described as a "Reimbursement

of Administrative Expenses". A Request for Additional

Information (hereinafter "RFAI") was sent on March 10, 1981.



connected organization.

3. Year End Report

tAD's review of WRLZA~s Yeas UR4 Rport (19#0) disclosed a

loan repayment of $3,*00 from its connected organization NRLC.
N

URLPAC had reported a $9,000 loan to its connepted organization,

in NRLC. An DIAl was sent on April 30. 1981 and a second notice was

sent on May 22, 1981 for failure to respond. On Nay 2?, 1981,

counsel for NRLPAC called and was advised by DAD that the loan
0 repayment had to be from permissible sources. At that point,

'p

cc~insel for NRLPAC stated that he would simply change the entry
C

to "reimbursement for administrative expenses."

1/ NRLPAC stated that "the administrative expenses reimbursed
Included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rental and
bank charges.

2/ NRLPAC relies on AOR 1976-111, AO 1979-33, and AO 1979-72.
NRLPAC contends that since NRLC could have paid these
administrative costs directly, under the authority of these
advisory opinions, NRLPAC may be reimbursed for these expenses.
The Office of General Counsel in evaluating the AOs relied on by
NRLPAC, found that each concerned itself with a situation in
which an apparent 'mistake' had been made and in which the
original payment by the committees [separate segregated
funds] involved was inadvertent. There is no indication of
inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC, therefore its reliance on the
advisory opinions in its response is misplaced.



tt~t .& tb ib~ 1~ ;*~1~.nt toe paym~bt

reiUi~egwnt of ~dmi~ist*~~e es~ns.s. ?bat Tear-md

Amendment disa~.osed a receipt of $3,000 from the connected

orgat~i~ati*ft ERIC for reimbursement of administrative expenSes

C. Znt*rim CommunicationS

On July 24, 1982, letters were sent out by R&D with regard

to the October Quarterly Report, discussed suvra and the Year-End

amendment, discussed s~wra. In both cases it was requested that
'I

NRLPAC refund these monies. To date there has been no refund of

these monies.

On August 13, 1982 NRLPAC responded to these letters

10 reiterating its position that in light of the previously

mentioned AOs, there was no violation. Furthermore, NELPAC
0

asserts that [tjhere is no requirement that the corporation must

either pay the administrative expenses directly or (thati such
C

monies must be segregated into an account separate from the

contributions account."

D. 30 Day Run Of f Report

Finally, on May 19, 1982, the Office of General Counsel

received an update from R&D relating to NRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f

Report. T e 30 Day Run Of f Report for 1981 (01/01/81 to

05/11/81) disclosed an additional receipt for $6,000 by NRLPAC

from NRLC. This payment is described as a "repayment of

administrative expenses." Therefore, the receipt by NRLPAC of

$3,000 from NRLC in its Year-End Amendment (1980) plus this



U. L~t. W~.T5U

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection with federal

elections. See also 11 C.P.R. s 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited
to

contributions. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) (2) elaborates on the meaning

of contribution or expenditure stating:

tn (2) for purposes of this section and section
79L(h) of Title 15, the term contribution
or expenditure shall include any direct
or indirect a ent, distribution, loan,
i~vance, or gift of money, or any

o services, or anything of value ... to any
candidate, campaign committee, or political
party or or anization, in connection with
any of of ces referred to in this

C section,
(emphasis added).

While 2 u.s.c. s 441b expressly forbids corporate
contributions and the acceptance of such contributions in

connection with a federal election it does provide for exceptions

to this broad prohibition. 2 u.S.C. S 441b(2) (c) provides an

exemption for corporate funds used in the establishment,

administration, and solicitation of contributions to a separate

segregated fund of the corporation. These monies are not

considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.



sued a~ ~ ~ to **~*4I54~ tE~*S#UE~ ~QU~ ~O? ~A*tb~R~Y

contributions to a 'wprat* segr.gte fund. U C.t.R.

S 114.5(b).

?herefor*, *stablisb~ent, adm*nistrative, and *olicitati'*n

costs must be paid for directly by tbe corporation. Subsequent

reimbursement by the corporation (111W) to its separate

segregated fund (WILPAC) would constitute a violation of 2 U.s.c.

S 441b. Additionally,, any direct or indirect payment (loan

repayment) made by 31W to NRLPAC would also constitute a

en violation of 2 U.S~C. 5 441b.

Here, we have an initial transaction that was characterized

as a reimbursement of administrative expenses. Then we have a
0

later transaction that was characterized as a loan repayment

which was subsequently changed to a reimbursement of

administrative expenses with repayments noted as such.

CC Whether or not these transactions are characterized as

reimbursements of administrative expenses or loan repayments,

they would still be in violation of 2 U.S.C. s 441b.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the National Right to Life

Political Action Committee and the National Right to Life

Committee, Inc. violated 2 u.S.C. s 441b.
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E, )~rjoE!ie V. Rmi~na, 1~c~,rding Secretary for the Psieral

ELection ~iusi.m Z2mc~1tive Session on S.pt~sE~ 29, 1982, ~

hereby certify that the ~uuissicn dsoi~d by a vote of 5-1 to

taim tRw fofloriizq actions in M~ 1412:
Ij~ 1. F1~ zuascri to believe that tRw National

Right to Life Politi~1 Action Ocmuittee
14 V1C)l~±ed2 Right to Life Qiunittee, Inc.

U.S.C. S441b.o 2. Ajprove the letter arid interrogatoriesattactied to the General ~msel's
W Septsrber 13, 1982 report in this matter.
C Qiurnissioners Aikens, Harris, ~'kDc~ia1d, t4cGarry, arid I~icRw
q~. voted affirmatively for the decision; Ccxmiissioner Elliott dissented.

.oc
Attest:

Date
Secretary of the Ccxuuission
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Natipeal flight t tAte ) ~ ~ ~'

National Right to Life )
Oitt.e. law. )

~ ~

I. 3c~G~UUD/P33VIOUS CWUSXSSZOU 8IC~2@N

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division,

after its analysis of the disclosure reports of tbe Rational

Right to Life Political Action Committee (hereinafter BILPAC).
N

MD noted, during review of several of NRLPAC's Reports of
In

Receipts and Expenditures, that NRLPAC received funds from its

connected organization National Right to Life committee, Inc.

o (hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a violation of the

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (hereinafter

C the Act").

On July 14, 1982, the Commission decided to defer

action on MUR 1412 until resolution of the pending Advisory

Opinion Request from the National Treasury Employees Union.

A detailed factual analysis of this matter was presented in the

First General Counsel's Report dated July 12, 1982.

The facts which make up this MUR can be divided into

essentially two transactions. The first transaction being the

repayment by NRLC of $1,159, noted in the October 1980 Quarterly



a repayma~t ~ $,#** ~bat ~ ~haz*.r iwed in the )*~ *~#E ~

Report as a loan repayment by NNZC to ERLIAC. In an a~~t~0flt t~

the 1980 Tear lad Report this repayment was ebanjed to a

repayment for reimbursement of adminiStrative expenses. A second

repayment of $~,0O0 vas also reported as reimbursement of

administrative expenses. The total amount of reimbursements for

administrative expenses ($9,000) equals the total aU~nt Qf the
0

loan ($9,000) reported by KIILPAC on its initial Year hid Report.

N

II. LUGAL ANALYSIS

tuft 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection with federal

0 elections. See also 11 C.V.R. 5 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U.S.C.

S 441b(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited
C.

contributions. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) (2) elaborates on the meaning

of contribution or expenditure stating:

(2) for purposes of this section and section
79L(h) of Title 15, the term contribution
or expenditure shall include any direct
or indirect payment, distribution, loan,
advance, deposit, or gift of money, or any
services, or anything of value ... to any
candidate, campaign committee, or political
party or g~g jzation, in connection with
any of the o ces referred to in this
section,

(emphasis added).

While 2 U.s.c. s 441b expressly forbids corporate

contributions and the acceptance of such contributions in



ox g ion for co~potate t~aads us4 in the' estab1i~0At ~
adm1t.is~ration, and solioit~ation of contributions to S

Segregated fund of the corporation. These monies are not

considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.

S 11 C.F.R. S 114.l(iii). However, this exemption for

establishment, administration and solicitation costs may not be

used as a means to exchange treasury monies for voluntary

contributions to a separate segregated fund. 11 C.FR.
jmP)

N S 114.5(b).
Therefore, establishment, administrative, and solicitation

Ift costs must be paid for directly by the corporation. Subsequent

reimbursement by the corporation (NEW) to its separate
0 segregated fund (NELPAC) would constitute a violation of 2 U.s.c.
iq.

S 441b. Additionally, any direct or indirect payment (loan
C

repayment) made by NRLC to NRLPAC would also constitute a

violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Here, we have an initial transaction that was characterized

as a reimbursement of administrative expenses. Then we have a

later transaction that was characterized as a loan repayment

which was subsequently changed to a reimbursement of

administrative expenses with repayments noted as such.

Whether or not these transactions are characterized as

reimbursements of administrative expenses or loan repayments,

they would still be in violation of 2 U.S.C. s 441b.



C~in*ttee, The. violated 2 U.S.C. S 44lb~ ftrtbkr het* us~V~ be

slicitd to determine whetbez the. trausac~ioua are loan

repayments or ret bureaments of adiuristrative ipeases.

Therefore, the Office of General counsel rocemeads that

interrogatories be sent to NILPAC.

N
Iv, U!. UUOOTIOU

N 1. Find reason to believe that the National Right to Life

in Political Action Committee and National Right to Life Comittee,

Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

2. Approve attached letter and interrogatories.

0

C

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

BY: _________________________

Kenneth AJGross
Associate General Counsel

Attachments
1. Letter and Interrogatories (2)
2. General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis (2)



National aight to Lift ~a~ittej a@.
529 14th Street, LW.
Suite 341
Washington, D.C. 20045

Re:' MUZ l42~K

Dear Sir or Madam:

On September , 1982, the Federal EleQtion Commission
N determined that there is r**sox~ to believe tMt your organization

violated 2 u.s.C. I. 441b a provision of the Je4eral Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as ameeded ('tb Act), hi making a

IJb corporate contribution. The G.nera3 c0unsel's factual and legal
analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is
attached for your information.

o Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you. Please submit any factual
or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the

o Commission's consideration of this matter. Additionally, please
submit answers to the enclosed questions within ten days of your
receipt of this letter.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
organization, the Commission may find probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation. Of
course, this does not preclude the settlement of this matter
through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe if so desire.. See 11 C.F.R. S 111.18(d).

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name,, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other coumunications from the Commission.
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1. Interrogatories
2. Caneral Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis

U) 3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement
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Mu
~ tbe October Quaxtet)~y Report ($~O) W*U@*~ Right ~'

Political Action Coma4ttee (berein4~ter ~L) list# *
reonipt of $1,159 from WRtAQU1 R~gbt to Z.If* Committee, Zue
(hereinafter '33W) for reimbursement of administrative

* expenses.

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the
* $1,159 relmburabment: i!nclude to vhom paid,

purpose of the administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain vhy each of these administrative
UP expenses vas not paid for directly by ERIC.

c. Was the reimbursement of $1,159 placed in a bank
account independent of voluntary contribution
account. If yes, submit evidence of this.

UP

0

2. NRLPAC's Year End Report (1980) disclosed initially
a loan repayment of $3,000 by NRLC for a simultaneously

C reported N~PAC loan to NRLC of $9,000.

u~m

a. Did NRLPAC make a loan of $9,000 to NRLC on
October 16, 1980? If yes, include loan instruments.

b. Has the loan in question been repaid by NRLC?



b. List a12 e4sinistzat$ve expenses ocyored by the
$3,000 ret but~*eats iselu4e to wbo~ paid, purpose
of the adataistrative expew~se. amotant and date.

N

In

In 4. NRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f Report indicates that NRLPAC received
an additional $6,000 payment from WnLc for reimbursement of
administrative expenses.

0

~q.
a. List all administrative expenses covered by the $6,000

o reimbursement: include to whom paid, purpose of the
administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative expenses
was not paid for directly by NRLC.

c. Was the reimbursement of $6,000 placed in a bank account
independent of the voluntary contribution account? If
yes, submit evidence of this.



John Stanton, Treasurer
National Right to Life Polittoal-
Action Committee I

529 14th Street, N.V., Suite 343~
Washington, D.C. 20045

Re: RUR 1412
N

Dear Mr. Stanton:.

On September , 1982, the Federal 33.ection Commission
N determined that there is reason to believe that your committee,

National Right to Life Political Action Committee, violated
2 u.S.C. S 441b a provision of the ~4era1 Zlectibn Campaign Act

in of 1971, as amended (the Act) by accepting a corporate
contribution. The General Counsel'~s factual and legal analysis,
which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached

for your information.
Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that

no action should be taken against you. Please submit any factual
O or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the

Commission's consideration of this matter. Additionally, please
submit answers to the enclosed questions within ten days of your
receipt of this letter.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
organization, the Commission may find probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation. Of
course, this does not preclude the settlement of this matter

* through conciliation prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe if so desire. See 11 C.F.R. S 111.18(d).

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.
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Quart4tt1 R*po~t O*#@) *~tiQ~*Z

receipt of $1,159 fr~ Watiotial aight to ~
(hereinafter NRW') for reimbur~eRent of adsinistzativ.

* expenses.

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the
* $1,159 reimbursement: i'k~clude to whom paid,

purpose of the administrative expense, aimount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative
expenses was not paid for directly by ItLC.

p

N c. Was the reimbursement of $1,159 placed~in a bank
account independent of voluntary contribution
account. If yes, submit evidence of this.

In

0

2. NRLPAC's Year End Report (1980) disclosed initially
a loan repayment of $3,000 by NRLC for a simultaneously

C reported NRLPAC loan to NRLC of $9,000.

a. Did NRLPAC make a loan of $9,000 to NRLC on
October 16, 1980? If yes, include loan instruments.

b. Has the loan in question been repaid by NRLC?



p -~

a. Please explain tb~ r*avon ~ this change occurred.

b. Li3t all ad.ini.trativ ~xpnses oove~ed by the
$3,000 reisbursee*tt, i*~2*8e to whom paid, p~arpoae
of the administrative epnse, amount and date.

4. NELPAC's 30 Day Run Off Report indicates that NELPAC received
an additional $6,000 payment from NRLC for reimbursement of
administrative expenses.

a. List all administrative expenses covered by the $6,000
reimbursement: include to whom paid, purpose of the
administrative expense, amount and date.

b. Please explain why each of these administrative expenses
was not paid for directly by NEW.

c. Was the reimbursement of $6,000 placed in a bank account
independent of the voluntary contribution account? If
yes, submit evidence of this.

0
qq~

N

In

~qrn
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This matter was generated by the Repocts Analysis Division

(hereinafter "EAD"), after its analysis of the~discl6sure reports
N of the National Right to Life Political Action Committee

In
(hereinafter NRLPAC). RAD noted during review of several of

U'
NRLPAC's Reports of Recipts and Expenditures, that NRLMC

o received funds from its connected organization National Right to

Life Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a

O violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended (hereinafter the "Act").

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. October Quarterly Report

RAD's review of the October Quarterly Report (1980)

disclosed a receipt of $1,159 by NRLPAC from its connected

organization NELCO This entry was described as a "Reimbursement

of Administrative Expenses". A Request for Additional

Information (hereinafter "RFAI") was sent on March 10, 1981.



its .,.parates

the PAC. Lf in

Opinions (h.r.i*.t~# ~~%0 t~# p~*i*iti*n. 3/
Therefore, WIZIPAC t*t I~~i *.*w~I- of 4~b funlib to its

. connected organization.

B. Year End Report

MD's review of URIPAC's Year bE X~prt (IflO) disolosed a

loan repayment of $3,000 from its oonueotd or,~nts.tion URIC.

NELPAC had reported a $9,000 loan to its connected organization,

NRLC. An REAl was sent on April 30, 1981 and a second notice was

Lft sent on May 22, 1981 for failure to respond. On May 27, 1981,

counsel for NRLPAC called and was advised by MD that the loan
0 repayment had to be from permissible sources. At that point,

counsel for NRLPAC stated that he would simply change the entry
C

to reimbursement for administrative expenses.

a:

1/ NRLPAC stated that *the administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rental and
bank charges.

2/ NELPAC relies on AOR 1976-111, AO 1979-33, and AO 1979-72.
NRLPAC contends that since NRLC could have paid these
administrative costs directly, under the authority of these
advisory opinions, NRLPAC may be reimbursed for these expenses.
The Office of General Counsel in evaluating the AOs relied on by
NRLPAC, found that each concerned itself with a situation in
which an apparent 'mistake' had been made and in which the
original payment, by the committees [separate segregated
funds] involved was inadvertent. There is no indication of
inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC, therefore its reliance on the
advisory opinions in its response is misplaced.



QR Jt~S

that eflsot* tRw. ~uI *e ~*~ttOtPuIWUebI~

~~Rnt Of ~ iR *~tV~ *~I~0 that Y*ar-Ind

Amendment: disclosed a rio*ipt of $3,000 horn th. connected

organization WM.C for weimburernnt of administrative .xpene*s.

c. Interim communications

* On July 24, 1982, letters were sent out by MD with regard

to the October Quarterly Report, discusued supra and the Year"Und

amendment, discussed supra. In both cases it was requested that

NRLPAC refund these monies. To date there has been no refund of

these monies.

On August 13, 1982 NRLPAC responded to these letters

reiterating its position that in light of the previously

mentioned AOs, there was no violation. Furthermore, NELPAC

asserts that '[tJhere is no requirement that the corporation must

either pay the administrative expenses directly or [thati such

monies must be segregated into an account separate from the

contributions account.

D. 30 Day Run Off Report

Finally, on May 19, 1982, theOff ice of General Counsel

received an update from R&D relating to NRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f

Report. The 30 Day Run Of f Report for 1981 (01/01/81 to

05/11/81) disclosed an additional receipt for $6,000 by NRLPAC

from NRLC. This payment is described as a "repayment of

administrative expenses." Therefore, the receipt by NRLPAC of

$3,000 from NRLC in its Year-End Amendment (1980) plus this



U * LUS&L AWALSIS

2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection with federal

elections. See also 11 C.v.z. S 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U~8.C.

S 441b(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited
V contributions. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(a) (2) elaborates on the meafting

lqS

of contribution or expenditure stating:
(2) for purposes of this section and section
79L(h) of Title 15, the term 'contribution

in. or expenditure' shall include any direct
or indirect a ent, distribution, loan,
i~vance, or gift of money, or any
services, or anything of value ... to any

0 candidate, campaign committee, or political
party or or anization, in connection with
any of the o ces referred to in this

o section,
(emphasis added).

While 2 U.S.C. S 441b expressly forbids corporate

contributions and the acceptance of such contributions in

connection with a federal election it does provide for exceptions

to this broad prohibition. 2 U.S.C. S 441b(2) Cc) provides an

exemption for corporate funds used in the establishment,

administration, and solicitation of contributions to a separate

segregated fund of the corporation. These monies are not

considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.



s ii ~.ZI~E ~ 4.~(It~A~$, U#~W~, ~ 0*~ ~
estab1i~bmen~, a uiwt#t*att~n aM ~ #tt(U~u *osts MI ~
used as a means to exchange treasury mon$as for voluntary

contributions to a separate segregated fund. 11 CJ'.R.

S 114.5(b).

Therefore, *stablisbment, a~inistrative, and solicitation

costs must be paid for directly/by the corporation. Subsequent

reimbursement by the corporation (3KW) to its separate

segregated fund (NILPAC) would constitute a violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 441b. Additionally, any direct or indirect payment (loan

repayment) made by 3KW to NILPAC would also constitute a.

violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Here, we have an initial transaction that was characterized

as a reimbursement of administrative expenses. Then we have a

later transaction that was characterized as a loan repayment

which was subsequently changed to a reimbursement of

administrative expenses with repayments noted as such.

Whether or not these transactions are characterized as

reimbursements of administrative expenses or loan repayments,

they would still be in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the National Right to Life

Political Action Committee and the National Right to Life

Committee, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.
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# National Rigbt to rife P~Ut1~.1 A*tLonCommittee/RationAl light t~ Zife Committee, !n@.

SOU~OPISVI: IRTERNA~LY G*~NZRAT3D
ii

SWIARY 01 ALLUG&!!ZOUS

Ibis matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division

(hereinafter "MD'), after its analysis of the disclosure reports
9

of the National Right to Life Political Action Committee
D

(hereinafter NRLPAC). RAD noted during review of several of
.Lh

I4RLPACs Reports of Recipts and Expenditures, that NRLAC

o received funds from its connected organization Nati6nal Right to

Life Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC") possibly constituting a

C violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended (hereinafter the 'Act).

FACTUAL BASIS AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. October Quarterly Report

MD's review of the October Quarterly Report (1980)

disclosed a receipt of $1,159 by NRLPAC from its connected

organization NRLC. This entry was described as a "Reimbursement

of Administrative Expenses'. A Request for Additional

Information (hereinafter "RFAI") was sent on March 10, 1981.



Opinions (heE.4*tet ~ ~ of tb~s contention. 3/
Therefore, waLp0 ref~e4 t@ retu~ ~ ~f the funds to its

~ connected organSaation.

B. Year End Report

MD's review of WRLPAC's Tear End Report (1980) disclosed a

loan repayment of $3,c~00 from its connected organization RM.C.

NRLPAC~ had reported a $9,000 Loan to its connected organization,

NRLC. An RFAI was Lent Ofl April 30. 1981 and a second notice was

tO sent on May 22, 1981 for failure to respond. On May 27, 1981,

couriael for NRLPAC called and was advised by MD that the loan
0 repayment had to be from permissible sources. At that point,

counsel for NRLPAC stated that he would simply change the entry
C

to "reimbursement for administrative expenses."

1/ NRLPAC stated that "the administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rental and
bank charges.

2/ NRLPAC relies on AOR 1976-111, AO 1979-33, and AO 1979-72.
NRLPAC contends that since NRLC could have paid these
administrative costs directly, under the ~authority of these

* advisory opinions, NRLPAC may be reimbursed for these expenses.
The Office of General Counsel in evaluating the AOs relied on by
NRLPAC, found that each concerned itself with a situation in
which an apparent 'mistake' had been made and in which the
original payment. by the committees [separate segregated
fundsj involved was inadvertent. There is no indication of
inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC, therefore its reliance on. the
advisory opir~ions in its response is misplaced.



0* Ji~e 2, ~P
that etteoted the ohaft~e E~ ehe i..* ~ to a p.y**t *~t~~"

r.imbursea.ni of admii4str~tiv. ep~na.s. That Thar-End

Amendment disclosed a receipt of $3,000 ftc. the connected

Organization WRLC for reimbursement of administrative expenses

C. Interim Communications

* On July 24, 1982, letters ~?~ere sent out by BAD with regard

to the October Quarterly Report, discussed supra anG the Year-End

amendment, discussed supra. In both cases it was requested that

NRLPAC refund these monies. To date there has been no refund of

these monies. *

On August 13,1982 WRLPAC responded to these letters

reiterating its position that in light of the previously

mentioned AOs, there was no violation. Furthermore, NELPAC

asserts that "[tihere is no requirement that the corporation must

either pay the administrative expenses directly or [that] such

monies must be segregated into an account separate from the

contributions account.

D. 30 Day Run Off Report

Finally, on May 19, 1982, theOffice of General Counsel

received an update from BAD relating to NRLPAC's 30 Day Run Of f

Report. The 30 Day Run Of f Report for 1981 (01/01/81 to

05/11/81) disclosed an additional receipt for $6,000 by NRLPAC

from NRLC. This payment is described as a "repayment of

administrative expenses." :Therefore, the receipt by NRLPAC of

$3,000 from NRLC in its Year-End Amendment (1980) plus this



U * L3G~L AEAY.UIS

2 U.S.C. £ 441b(a) expressly prohibits corporate

contributions or expenditures in connection vitb federal

elections. See also 11 C.1.R. S 114.2(b). Similarly, 2 U.S.C.

s 44lb(a) prohibits the acceptance of such prohibited

0 contributions. 2 u.s.c. 5 441b(a) (2) elaborates on the meaning

of contribution or expenditure stating:
C'4

(2) for purposes of this section and section
79L(h) of Title 15, the term 'contribution

in or expenditure' shall include any direct
or indirect a ent, distribution, loan,
5~vance, or gift of money, or any
services, or anything of value ... to any

0 candidate, campaign committee, or political
party or ~ in connection with
any of the o ces referred to in this

C section,
(emphasis added).

While 2 U.S.C. S 441b expressly forbids corporate

contributions and the acceptance of such contributions in

connection with a federal election it does provide for exceptions

to this broad prohibition. 2 u.S.C. S 441b(2) Cc) provides an

exemption for corporate funds used in the' establishment,

administration, and solicitation of contributions to a separate

segregated fund of the corporation. These monies are not

considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.
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eatablisbmnt, ad nk.t~aUota an&e.UottUon @~*~ m*y not ~
used as a meqns t~ exchange tre~at~ry mow4es for voluntary

contributions to a separate Segregated fund. 11 C.S.R.

.5 114.5(b).

Therefore, *stabliShment, adMInistrative,: and solicitation

costs must be paid for directly 4by the corporation. Subsequent

reimbursement. by the corporation (33W) to its sepaLtate

segregated fund (NELPAC) would constitute a violation of 2 U.S.C.

S 441b. Additionally, any direct or indirect payment (loan

repayment) made by NRLC to NELPAC would also constitute a,

violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Here, we have an initial transaction that was characterized

as a reimbursement of administrative expenses. Then we have a
I

later transaction that was characterized as a loan repayment

which was subsequently changed to a reimbursement of

administrative expenses with repayments noted as such.

Whether or not these transactions are characterized as

reimbursements of administrative expenses or loan repayments,

they would still be in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 441b.

Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the

Commission find reason to believe that the National Right to Life

Political Action Committee and the National Right to Life

Committee, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. S 441b.
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I, Vax)orie V. ~QRS, Secretty at t3~q Federal ~

Election comission, do hereby certify that on July 14.

1982, the Coinuission decided by a vote of 6.0 to defer

action on MUR 1412 until resolutio~i of the pending

Advisory Opinion Request from National ?reasury Reployees

Union.

Coumissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and ReicEe voted affirmatively in this matter.

~~~

Attest:
0

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary:
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis:

7-12-82, 1:09
7-12-82, 4:00

~q.

C

~qrn
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INTERNALLY GaIaRATRD

National Right to Life Political

Action Comitte

2 U.s.c. S 441b(a) ii c.i.a. S U4.$(b)
11 lOO.7(a)(1)(D)

NUR 1126

None

GhR&?IOU CF -

This matter was generated by the Reports Analysis Division

(hereinafter RAD), after its analysis of the disclosure reports

of the National Right to Life Political Action Committee

(hereinafter NRLPAC). RAD noted during review of several of

NRLPAC's Reports of Recipts and Expenditures, that NELPAC

received funds from its connected organization National Right to

Life Committee, Inc. (hereinafter NRLC) possibly constituting a

violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended (hereinafter the Act).



A. ~~baj~ Quart~1y ~4~0t~ K .1 '9 7

1~D's review of the October Quarte4y aeport (1960)
disclosed a receipt of $1,159 by WILPAC ftcm its onneoted

Orgaftisation URIC. This entry was descrtbed as a ReimburSement

of Administrative Expenses (See Attachment 1 page 6 of the

attachments). A Request for Additional Information (hereinafter

RFAI) was sent on March 10, 1981.

On March 27, 1981 counsel for URIPAC responded by stating

that the Act authorized a connected organization to reimburse

its separate segregated fund for administrative expenses paid by

the PAC." 1/ In that response, URIPAC cites three Advisory

Opinions (hereinafter AO) in support of this contention. (See

Attachment 1 pages 10 and 11 of attachments). .~/ Therefore,

NRLPAC refused to refund any of the funds to its connected

organization.

On April 12, 1981, BAD made a Request for Guidance to the

Office of General Counsel so that the legal adequacy of this

response could be determined (Attachment 1 page 12 of

attachments).

1/ NRLPAC states that "the administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rental and
bank charges.

2/ NRLPAC relies on AOR 1976-111, AO 1979-33, and AO 1979-72.
NRLPAC contends that since NRLC could have paid these
administrative costs directly, under the authority of these
advisory opinions, NRLPAC may be reimbursed for these expenses.
See Attachment 1 page 11 of the attachments).



#

B. 1~&5 - k~tt

M#aawbU*, M'. re~tev ot URUIC's ~ 84~ aep*tt (3~*#)
discl0sed a Loan repayment 0* $3,000 from its co~inected
organisation EBLC. (Bee Attachment 1 page 30 of attachments).

NULPAC bad pteviously reported a $9,000 loan to its connected

organization, 113W. An hA! was sent on April 30, 1981 and a

second notice was sent on Nay 22, 1961 for failure to respond.

On Nay 27, 1981, counsel for NRLPAC called and was advised by lAD

that the loan repayment had to be from permissible sources. At

that point, counsel for NILPAC stated that he WQUld simply change
U,

N the entry to a reimbursement for administrative expenses.
On June 2, 1982 NILPAC submitted a Yeat'End Amendment (1980)

Rh that effected the change of the loan repayment to a payment for

reimbursement of administrative expenses. (See Attachment 1
0 pages 17-21 of the attachments). That Year-End Amendment

disclosed a receipt of $3,000 from the connected organization
C

NRLC for reimbursement of administrative expenses. (See

Attachment 1 page 30 of the attachments).

C. Interim Communications

On July 6, 1981 the Office of General Counsel responded to

the initial MD Request for Guidance, noted supra. This response

analyzed the AO's in question and NELPAC's reliance on them.

The Office of General Counsel in evaluating the AOs relied on by

NRLPAC, found that each concerned itself with a situation in

which an apparent 'mistake' had been made and in which the

original payment by the committees [separate segregated funds]



* 7, ~*

W65 LaRd e~tent t 1 p.#~ *4 '~
attbseuts.) The oso2~sion ~f tR~e ~e ~epoa~ae yarn tb#t

there was no ind~oation of inad#ertenoe on the part of W*Z~AC %ta
reliance on the advisory opinions An its response was misplaoqi4.

Thereafter, OR) July 24, 1982, letters vere sent out by RA~
with regard to the October Quarterly Report, discussed ~ aM

the Year-End amendment, discussed suDra. In both cases it was

requested that N~LPAC refund these monies. To date there has

been no refund of these monies.
N

On August 13, 1982 NRLPAC responded to these lettersw
reiterating its position that in light of the previously

mentioned AOs, there was no violation. Furthermore, NItLPAC

10 asserts that [tJhere is no requirement that the corporation must

either pay the administrative expenses directly or [that) such
0 monies must be segregated into an account separate from the

contributions account. (See Attachment 1 page 29 of
C

attachments).

D. 30 Day Run Off Report

Finally, on May 19, 1982, the Office of General Counsel

received an update from RAD relating to NRLPACs 30 Day Run Of f

Report. The 30 Day Run Off Report for 1981 (01/01/81 to

05/11/81) disclosed an additional receipt for $6,000 by NELPAC

from NRLC. This payment is described as a repayment of

administrative expenses. (See Attachment 1 page 31 of

attachemnts). Therefore, the receipt by NELPAC of $3,000 from



N~w in itt ~.*#~b4 ~w~M .o~ ~iuw t~is
weoaipt *t $~,*0* iti tb* ** Day £w~ Ott tp~t ~

amount of the Loan IIRLC origina1l~ nought to pay

End Report (1980).

ra~L &TSZ5
Essentially there are tvo transactions involved here. The

first transaction is the repayment by NRLC in the October

Quarterly Report that was characterized as a reimbursement of
administrative expenses by NRLCPAC. The second transactiion is a
repayment that was initially characterized as a loan repayment by

NRLC to NRLPAC. Subsequent to that Year End Report these
U,

repayments were changed to repayments for reimbursement of

administrative expenses.

o On June 15, 1982 the Commission agreed to defer action on
7 MUR 1411 until resolution of the pending Advisory Opinion Request
C from the National Treasury Union, since the issues involved vere

similar. Since this matter also has similar issues, the Office

of General Counsel recommends deferral of action on this matter

until the issues in the pending Advisory Opinion Request are

resolved.
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1~

until resolution of ~

i National Treasury 3Npl@y~# UnIQR.Ad~1

2 '?~.
te Charles N. steel.

Genera~ Counsel

By .0

Attachment:

BAD Referral
Lfl

In



I, b~rjorie W. a.mn., flsoording Secretary for the ftdwal

Electim Ccuumissicm's 3gmoutive Sesion on I~*~er 15, 1981, ~

- certify that tim C~wisuicn took the fo13oieia~ acttzs in

o the abavs-oq~tiomd utter:

1.Failed In a ~be of 2-2 to pas.aavtio~i to tim
N w further ection at tI'~s thus with r~sct to

cpenir~ a MJR and return the file to tim 1~ports
Ifl Ma1y~is Division, -

CXmumissiorinrs Aikm and Harris voted affirutively
for the uvtion; Ocinuissioners fleidm and Tiernmn
dissented; Cczuuissiogmr 1 ~zman abstained on tim vote;

o Cczuuissiomr I~arzy was not present at the tizIe of the
vote

~qrn

2. Decided by a vote of 5-0 to refer this netter to the
C Office of General Co~msel far ccnsideration as a MJR.

Ccximissicners Aikens, Harris, Reiche, lbcmucn, and
CC Tierrian voted affirmatively for the decision; Ocimuissioner

Pk~arry was not present at the tine of the vote.

Attest:

Date
Secretary of the Ccmmnissicn



I. COMMITTEE: National Right to Life Po1itc~1 A~ttoii Conusittee (C00U127R)
Phil Moran, Treasuvev
529 14th Street, NM., SuIte 342
Washington, D.C. 20045

II. RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. 441b(a); 11 C.F.R. 114.5(b)

III. BACKGROUND:

A. Coim~iingling of Treasury and Voluntary Dollars ~-- 2 U.S.C. 441b(a)'
11 C.F.R..114.5(bi

1) October Quarterly Report

The couunittee's report disclosed a receipt of $1,159 front
ft its connected organization described as a "Reimbursement of

Administrative Expenses" (Attachment 12). A Request For Additional
Information was sent on March 10, 1981 (Attachment 14). On March
27, 1981, the conunittee responded by stating that the Act authorized

0 a connected membership organization to reimburse its separate
segregated fund for administrative expenses paid by their committee.
The committee referred to three Advisory Opinions which they contended

C supported the above (Attachment 15)* On April2O,1981, a Request
For Guidance was sent to the Office of General Counsel to determine
the adequacy of this response (Attachment ~6). On July 6, 1981, the
Office of General Counsel responded by stating that this was a violation.
The three separate segregated funds which requested Advisory Opinions
indicated that they had mistakenly made payments which could have been
vaid for by their connected organization (Attachment 112). However,
there was no such indication that this was the case with this committee.
On July 24, 1981, a Second Letter was sent for an inadequate response
(Attachment 113). On August 13, 1981, the committee responded again
by reiterating its position that this was not a violation (Attachment 115).
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2) Year End Report

The conuittee's report disclosed a lOan repayment .#
$3,000 from its connected organization (Attachment 03).
The coniuitte had previously reported a $9,000 loan tQ
its connected organization. A Request For Additi*nal Inf9fl~iOfl
was sent on April 30, 1981 (Attachment 07) and a Second N~t~C
was sent on May 22, 1981 (Attachment #8) for failure to isp~fld.
On May 27, 1981, the connittee called and was advised that S
loan repayment had to be from permissible sources. The callet
stated that, in that case, they would change this to a
"reimbursement for administrative expenses" (Attachment #9). ~/
On June 2, 1981 the conunittee responded by changing this receipt
to a "Reimbursement for Administrative Expenses." In addition,

N the response had indicated that they were advised by the Cowimission
to change the receipt from a loan repayment to a reimbursement for

0 administrative expenses (Attachment #10). On June 2, 1981,the
committee called to determine if we had received th~ir response,
and what if anything, the Commission would do. The caller was
advised that we had received their response and-that we would
review it closely. The caller was also advised that it was the

so committee which initiated this change and not through any advice
of the Commission (Attachment #11).

3) Year End Amendment
The committee's amendment disclosed a receipt of $3,000 front

their connected organization described as a "Reimbursement for
o Administrative Expenses" (Attachment #10). A Request for Additional

Information was sent on July 24, 1981 (Attachment #14). On August
13, 1981, the corniittee responded by stating that this was not a
violation (Attachment #15).

1/ See III, A(1) regarding Request for Guidance

IV. OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INITIATED BY RAD:

There are no outstanding Requests For Additional Information
or matters requiring to be referred at this time.



TO' : CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH : B. ALLEN CLUTTEO~'~.
STAFF DIRECTOR "~

FROM : JOHN D. GIBSON~
ASSISTANT STAFFIJ)IRECTOR. RAD

SUBJECT : REFERRAL OF NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE

Please find the attached referral of the National Right To LifePolitical Action Conmni ttee. According to the non-coinpi lance standards
'C contained in the Review and Referral Procedures * the caimi ttee has

received and failed to return funds from their connected organization
N constituting the commingling of treasury and voluntary dollars (Chart #26),

which requires additional examination by your office. For your information,
on September 22, 1981 the Commission voted not to audit the committee.

U,
If you have any questions, please contact Mark Kleirman at 357-0026.

o -

C

Attachment



i. tOMMITTEE: National Right to Life Political ActiQn Committee (COOII1ZVS)
Moran, Treasurer

529 14th Street, N.V., Suite 341
Washington, DC. 20045

11. RELEVA'~T STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. ~1b(a); 11 COFOR. 114.5(b)

III. BACKGROUND:

A. Coi~x~ingling of Treasury and Voluntary Dollars 2 U.S.C. 44lb(a);.
* Al C.F.R..114.5(b)

1) October Quarterly Report
fl The committee's report disclosed a receipt of $1,159 from

Lft . its connected organization described as a "Reimbursement of
Administrative Expenses" (Attachment 12.). A Request For Additional
Information was sent on March 10, 1981 (Attachment 14). On March
27, 1981, the committee responded by stating that the A~t authorizeda connected membership organization to reimburse iti separate
segregated fund for administrative expenses paid 1y their committee.
The committee referred to three Advisory Opinions which they contended

C supported the above (Attachment #5). On April2O,1981, a Request
For Guidance was sent to the Office of General Counsel to determine
the adequacy of this response (Attach~nent ~6). On July 6, 1981, the
Office of General Counsel responded by stating that this was a violation.
The three separate segregated funds which requested Advisory Opinions
indicated that they had mistakenly made payments which could have been
vaid for by their connected organization (Attachment #12). However,
there was no.'such indication that this was the case with this committee.
On July 24, 1981, a Second Letter was sent for an inadequate response
(Attachment #13). On August 13, 1981, the committee responded again
by reiterating its position that this was not a violation (Attachment #15).
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tdational Right to Life Political Action committee (C00111278) K<
Rports Ana~~is Referral to Office of General Counsel

2) Year End Report

The ccmuuittee's report disclosed a loan repayment of
$3,000 from its connected organization (Attachment #3).
The conunitte had previously reported a $9,000 loan to
its connected organization. A Request For AdditioRal Informetlon

* was sent on April 30, 1981 (Attachment #7) and & Second t@tice
was sent on May 22, 1981 (Attachment #8) for failure to respond.
On May 27, 1981, the committee called and was advised that a
loan repayment had to be from permissible sources. The caller
stated that, in that case, they would change this to a
"reimbursement for administrative expenses" (Attachment #9). 1/
Or. June 2, 1981 the co~unlttee responded by changing this receipt
to a "Reimbursement for Administrative Expenses." In addition,
the response had indicated that they were advised by the Co~ission
to change the receipt from a loan repayment to a reimbursement for
administrative expenses (Attachment f 10). On June 2, 1981, the
committee called to determine if we had received their response,

(%I and what if anything, the Commission would do. The caller was
advised that we h&d received their response and that we would

m review It closely. The caller was also advised that it was the
committee which initiated this change and not through any advice
of the Commission (Attachment #11).

q~.

3) Year End Amendment
The committee's amendment disclosed a receipt of $3,000 from

their connected organization described as a "Reimbursement for
o Administrative Expenses" (Attachment #10). A Request for Additional

Information was sent on July 24, 1981 (Attachment #14). On August
13, 1981, the comittee responded by stating that this was not a
violation (Attachment #15).

1/ See III, A(1) regarding Request for Guidance

IV. OTHER PENDING ACTIONS INITIATED BY RAD:

There are no outstanding Requests For Additional Information
or matters requiring to be referred at this time.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

COMMITRE 44Df8 OF4DI~LO4IRE~O~NE~S 6 ~ (79-SO)

NON-PARTY RELATED
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

COMMITTEE DOCUMENT RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION: RIGHT TO LIFE CMTE INCI NAT'L

1979 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY 3A - POSTCAa
YEAR-END

1960 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
24 HOUR CONTRIBUTION NOTICE
APRIL QUARTERLY
JULY QUARTERLY
JULY QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
JULY QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2N
PRE-GENERAL
PRE-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
PRE-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
POST-GENERAL
POST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
POST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT

RD
50

5.249
49.315
40.757

29.745

36.607

10.523

3.412

D

1'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
YEAR-END
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TOTAL 126.67k

0

2.299
9.5.S
9.175

57.425

53.914

17.512

36.441
34.642

932

0 120.474

ALL REPORTS HAVE RECEIVED BASIC REVIEW.



FEDERAL ELECTION CONNISSION
COMMITT~ i4DE*)OF4~I~.oR~RE9od9IE~S 6 (7 (BI-S2)

NON-PARTY RELATED
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

COMMITTEE DOCUMENT RECEIPTS EXPENDiTURES lYPE OF VILER
COYKEAK M~ P4

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE NIN-P*RTT WALIVR*5
CONNECTED OROANIZATION RIGHT TO LIFE CMTE INCI NAT'L

1961 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT
POST-RUN-OFF 6.690 7.714
MID-YEAR REPORT 276 4.066 I2SA~60 .#R~

TOTAL 7,166 0 11.760 0

ENDING CASH-ON-HAND (7/31/81) = $1,581

DEBTS OWED TO = 9,000
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3ohn Stanton9 Trbasutes
National RI t to L11~e
Political I~tion Cattt .

529 14th Street W.V., Suite 31
Washington, K 20045

Identification No: C00111275

Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1180 to 9130180) (~ 3
Dear Mr. Stanton:

e.

O This letter is prompted by the Comission's preliminary ~view of
your October Quarterly Report. The review raised questions as to
specific contributions and/or expenditures. and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election C~mpat9S Act. An
Itemization of these areas follows:

-Schedule A of your report (pertinent portion attached)
discloses an apparent contribution from a corporation. You
are advised that a contribution from a corporation is
prohibited by 2 U.S.C. 441b, unless made from a separate

o segregated fund established by the corporation. If you have
received a corporate contribution, the Conwuission recommends
that you refund the full amount to the donor. (Arty refund

c itemized on Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the
Detailed Sunmmary Page of your next report.) (Note: A
sponsoring organization may pay for the administrative
expenses of running its separate segregated fund. Hovever.
such payments may not be transferred into the separate
segregate fund's acco~E.)

If you should find, however, that the receipt in question is
not corporate, but is from a partnership. an allocation of the
contribution according to either (1) the partners' share of
the profits or (2) an agreement among the partners, mist be

* provided together with the identification of the partners. 11
C.F.R. 110.1(e).

If you find that the source of the contribution is permissible
and was disclosed incorrectly or incompletely on your report.
please amend your original report with the clarifying
information.

Although the Corrunission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your

2.~ ~ bgjj74~ ~j'e~



accorainguy.

An amendment to your ortgtM~ report cowTe4IOI th~ above
should be flied with the Fedevtl Election CommliilOfl ~itbin fiftWi~1%)
days of the date of this letter. If you med a*slStanCe. pleaR VI

free to contact us on our toll free number, (800) 424-9530. t~v tonal
number is (202) 357.0026.

m 
Sincerely3

N Mark Kleinman
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division

0

~qrn



Mr. I4ark Klelnamn, ~pqtte AM)75t
Reports Analysts ~
Federal Election c.3..tt~
13.25 K Street, II. V.
Washington, D. C. 10463

Re: Yi

7mi.uiv~?O

(m 11/ a~<
DU? Letter of March 10, 1981
eference: October Quarterly

Report

Dear Mr. Ileinman:

As General Counsel for the National Right to Life PolitTical
Action Counittee, your letter referred to above has been referred
to me for response.

The itemized receipt which is the subject of your letter was a
check on July 31, 1980, in the amount of $1,159.28 from the National
Right to Life Committee, Inc. The National Right to Life Coizuittee,
Inc. is the connected membership organization to its separate
segregated fund the National Right to Life Political Action Counittee.
The receipt of July 31, 1980, was reimbursement for administrative
expenses that had previously been expended by its PAC. Specifically,
the first quarterly report for 1980 lists administrative expenses
for the PAC in the amount of $669.88. In the second quarterly report
for 1980, the PAC incurred administrative expenses in the amount of
$2,675.31 for a total of $3,818.68 for the first six months of 1980.
On July 31, 1980, the National Right to Life Committee reimbursed
part of those administrative expenses which is the receipt in question.

The Federal Election Law authorizes a connected membership
organization to reimburse its separate segregated fund for admin-
istrative expenses paid by the PAC. For instance, in AO 1976-111,
the Federal Election Commission advised a labor union that it may
reimburse its PAC for administrative expenses paid by it, in that
case spicifically legal fees paid to establish the PAC. In AO 1979-33,
a union reimbursed its PAC for a contribution made by the PAC to a non-
partisan register and vote campaign since, the contribution could have

4z;i~
TL- 5/s)

~~C~3O

~0



Mr. Mark Ucinman Page ~

March 24. 1981 ,

been made by the union. In AO 1979-72, the Federal Election f~~Le-
sion approved similar payments by the connected organization to
its separate segregated fund.

In the instant case, the National Right to Life Coinittee,
Inc. is reimbursing administrative expenses to the PAC which it
could have paid directly. The administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rentals and
bank charges. Since each of these administrative costs could have
been paid directly by the National Right to Life Comittee, under
the authority of the above referred to advisory opinions, the
National Right to Life Committee may reimburse the PAC for these
expenses.

As a result, there is no need to refund this amount or correct
the reports.

Sincerely,

BRAMES, BOPP & HAYNES
0'"~

~A? )J;.
CC JB:maw

cc: Warren Sweeney
John C. Willke
John Stanton



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WAShINGTON. DC. 20*3

MEMORANDUM:

TO: CHARLES STEELE

THROUGH: B. ALLEN CLUTTER, III

FROM: JOHN GIBSON

SUBJECT: PRE-MUR --- NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
REIMBURSEMENT FROM A SEPRATE SEGREGATED FUND'S CONNECTED
ORGANIZATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.

During the normal course of business, the Reports Analysis
Division has come across a matter for which we need your assistance.

to The National Right To Li fe Poll ti cal Action Conmni ttee (NRLPAC),
the separate segregated fund of the National Right To Life Committee (NRL),
accepted a reimbursement from its connected organization (NRL) for administrative
expenses which NRLPAC had previously paid (Attachment #1). We sent a Request
For Additional Information (Attachment #2), for a possible 2 U.S.C. 441b

o violation (corporate contribution), since NRL is incorporated. The committee's
response (Attachment #3), however, referred to three (3)* A~dvisory Opinions
in which the Commission permitted a connected organization to reimburse
its separate segregated fund (AO 1976-111 Attachment #4, AO 1979-33 Attachment #5,

o and AO 1979-72 Attachment #6).

In each case mentioned in the Advisory Opinions, there were
apparent "mistakes" made by the committees involved, in paying for expenses
which could have been paid for by their connected organization. In this
case, while the committee (NRLPAC) did not state that they had made a mistake,
it would appear that NRLPAC did not have to pay for these administrative
expenses, as they could have been paid for by their connected organization (NRL)
originally. (See 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) and ii C.F.R. 114.1(b) (3))

Can NRLPAC accept a reimbursement for administrative expenses
from its connected organization?

We would aopreciate a response to this matter by May 25, 1981,
so that we may follow-up with the appropriate action, in line with our
deadlines for the Review and Referral Procedure.

prepared by: Mark Kleinman
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~ot~ Stanton, Trmwre'
National RI#t* to Li~ i'') 4
Political Action Camittee

5*9 14th Stret, W.V.
Suite 341
Vaghinton. K 20045

Identification No: C00111278

Reference: Year End Report (11/25/80 to 12131/80

Dear Mr. Stanton:,.

'7 This letter is prompted by the Commission's preliminary review of
P your Year End Report. The review raised questloAs as~ to specific

contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. An
itemization of these areas follows:

-Please clarify the source of funds for the entry on Schedule
A, Line 14 from National Riqht to L4fe Committee (date of
incorporation 5114/73) for "loan repayment" (pertinent portion
attached). You are advised that 11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(D)
requires that loan repayments be made with funds "which are

C 7  subject to the prohibitions of 11 C.F.R. 110.4(a) and Part
114" (no corporate funds).

If you have found that the loan repayment was made from funds
which are not permissible under the Requlations, then you

CC should refund the amount which is prohibited.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerninq the acceptance of funds from a prohibited source,
your prompt action with regards to this matter will be taken
into consideration by the Commission.

An amendment to your oriqinal report correcting the above problems
should be filed with the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15)
daye of the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel

b-C. 9
dl ~



John Stanton, Treasurer
National Right to life
Political Actioft C~sittW 14Q

Suite 341
Washington, DC 20045

Identification No: C00111275

Reference: Year End Report j~I5,~12S1/UL '~IL
'0

Dear Mr. Stanton:
N

This letter is to infom you that as of this date, the Commission
has not received your response to our request for additfonal
information,- dated April 30, 1981. That notice~requested information

C, essential to full public disclosure of your Federal election financial
Ih activity and to ensure compliance with provisions of the Federal

Election Campaign Act (the Act). A copy, of our original request is
enclosed.

0 If no response is received within fifteen (1.5) days from the date of

this notice, the Cot~uuission may choose to initiate audit or legal
- enforcement action.
C

If you should have any questions related to this matter, please
contact Mark Kleinman on our toll-free number (800)424-9530 or our local
number (202)357-0026.

Sincerely,

John D. Gibson
Acting Assist. Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division

Enclosure

'I

~



U~A~

Mark Klelnmm
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division

In



- ~ mmes~ ~ ~*~~**

~ ~

RE: Loan repayment frm connected orgawtzatWon

minmm~~uI

I sPoke with James Boop. Attorney (612) 2*'Z421. I advised himof the problem of source ef funds regarding a loan repayment. Re stated
that he would simply change it tO a "Reimbursement for adbuinistrative
expenses" .**

He will respond accordingly.

0 James Bopp, Attorney

i% (812) 238-2421

N
~ Note: I am not in a position to advise the caller with regard to legality

of the matter, since the Request for Guidance is in the Office
In of General Counsel waiting for a response.

0

~q.
C
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City. State and ZIP @.i.

Wa.hingtou, fl. C. 2004$

0 Owok if address lediffarent then previewly reported.

2. FEC Idenslflcaglen tniber

C00111278
3. 0 This committee mualifiad ma mnultleaauliiias.

mine. during this Reporting Period en__________
Was.)

SUMMARY - - ----.-. -~

5. Covering Period 112580 Througit 12~~31'80
6(a) CashenHand)iiwmr~1ta

s)Cadt en Hand at Seginning of Reporting Period..............

(c) Total Receipts (from Une 18)..........................

Ed) Subtotal (add lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and
lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B)......................

7. Total Disbursements (from Line 23).........................

6. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract line 7 from 6(d)) ...

I - -

fl ~ewary 31 Year End Repo~

ti~Mv31 Mid Year Report (tl~on4leet~sn ~hly)o Mnttdy Report hr__________

Q Twelfth day report preceding

daction en______ in the Saw of
O ThIrtieth day report foflowing the General Sestlen

on IntheStateof_______

Q Termination Report

Is this Report an Amendment?

KxxY~s. o NO

Cob... A
ml, Period

iCalendarYlmar4o.Oaea

- .1 ~' s
'S

S

S - S
S $

9. Debts and Obl.gations Owed TO the Committee *'~

(Itemize all on Schedule C or Schedule D)..............

0. Debts and Obligations Owed By the Committee
(Itemize all on Schedule C or Schedule D)...............

loertily that I have ememined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief
it Is true, correct and complete.

John Stanton
Type ~~J~ns N~ of Treesu,

For further information. contact:

Fedeal Election Commission
Toll Free 6004249530
Local 20252340W

'%I. .

S(GNAI'URE ')P TREASURER D~t5

NOTE: Submission of false, erroneous, or Incomplese information may subjeci the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

All previous versions of FEC FORM 2 and FEC FORM 2e are obsolete and should no longer be owi.

Lii .~L. \~J\~ NI 1 I FEC FORM3X 13J80)

Mdreas ~

Suite 341.
529 14th St

N

0

E%0

N

In
1,

In

0

tq.



~.to 12.3
co~u~

6.IwIdw Vevi

EMIm. EnVY ~ I

WI TOTAL cONTRISU h~sv nemMImsbb~ II. 41b.UI lieD .

12.TAANSFERS PROM APFIUATEOIDThER PMVY COMMITTEES........

12.ALL LOANS RECEIVED . .

14.LOAN REPAYMENTS RECEIVED .~ .~:.........................

15.OPFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES 4Rsqmi~flguses. Pir I .

16.REPUNDS u. COtETRISIJTICtS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDAl 1.5
- AND OmEft POLITICAL COMMITTEESt.......................

17.OTHER RECEIPTS (Oleidwue. Igwjqa~ g53J . .

iSTOTAL REEIPTS (Add lId. 12.12. 14.15. 16 end Ill..................
(%4

IS. DISSURSEMENTS

£0 ISOPERATING EXPENDITURES.........................

£0 20.TRANSPERS TO AFPILIATED1OTNER PARTY COMMITTEES.

21 .CONTRISUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND
OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES.................................

o 22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (Us. Schedule El......................

23.COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE SY PARTY COMMITTEES
- (2 U.S.C. §441a(d)) (U.s Schedule F).................................

C 24. LOAN REPAYMENTS MADE......................................

25. LOANS MADE.................................................

26.REFUNDSOF CONTRIBUTICNSTO

(a) IndsvsdualslPersons Other Than Political Committacs...................

fbI Political Party Committees......................................

Ic) Other Political Committees......................................

(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26.. 26. and 26c).............

27.OTHER DISBURSEMENTS.......................................

28.TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (Add Lines 19.20.21.22. 23. 24.26. 26.1 and 27)..

III. NET CONTRIBUTIONS AND IJET OPERATING EXPENDITURES

29.TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) from Lane lid................

30. TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS tram Line 26d......................

31.NET CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) (subtract Line 30 liuni Li.... 2(J).

32. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES fiom Line 19....................

33.OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES from Len.' 15

34.NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 In.n. Line 3?)

9,

0.00
4 .940 .45

-- 3.000.Ob
(2.077.01



Receipt Par:
0 Other Ispeolfyl:

2~ 0 Gaiwed

-or -~~w ,, ~2

0.~m

~w -~
div.~

a
Aaureaeee Yeuea.Ceae-S

C. P.S Name. MiNing Adde~saed ZIP C.d. Name 1 Employer Cew (fltOSth. Amoetitof Eh
* - - .- *-*.* . . dsv.veui ReeelptThlePerlod

- 9*

_____0~
ReceltFor: OPrimary. 0 General ___________________ _______

o Other (specify): Aggregate Yearto-Dmre-S ________ _____________

D. PutNam.. Milling Addim and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date lmOr4h. Amount of Each
day. veer) Receipt This Period

_____________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General

o Other (specify): .... ggregate Yeerio.Osre-S -

U. Full Name. Mailing Addreu and ZIP Cede Name of Employer * Date (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

_____________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 PrImary 0 General ________________________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S ___________ ________________

P. Full Name1 Mailing Addiws and ZIP Code Name of Employer Dare (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

_____________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 PrImary 0 General _______________________ _________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Veer-to-Date-S
0. Full Name1 MaIling Addrem and ZIP Cede Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

_____________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General ____________________________

o Other (speclfy): Aggregate Year-to-Dare-S

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional).......................................................

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only).....................................................3 .000 .00



tcum.b0wePaynWAtI Balanee 0
Ivemewi

9,000.00_j 0.00

0 Secured U

m.~. _____

1. PsI Name. NaMIng ~rsman ZI0'~ds

-an

2. Pull Name. NalUng M*.samd ZIP bde NattieSt k10wr

-an

9.

Amount Ousssend.ng

a~emma....
Iwu.w VI ~~UW7UU

I. lUll Nema. Ne1W1 ~owem pim LW -

S. Full Name. Nailing Addeem and ZIP Cods of Loan Sown. *lglnal Amount cumulative Payment Balance Ouwiandleg at

Election: OPrimary OGeneral OOther (specify): ____________

Terms Date Incurred Dote Due Interest Rate %(apr) 0 Secured

List All Endorsers or Guarantors (if any) to Item B

1. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteed Outstanding:

2. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteed Outstandng

3. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteed Outstandeng
S _________________ __________________

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional).....................................................

TOTALS This Period (last page in this line Only)...................................................

Carry outstanding balance only so LINE 3~ Schedule D.for this line. If no Schedule D. carry forward to appropriate line of Summary.

C

q~C'4

in

0

~q.

C



DATE j... .. , ,..

....................

mm~ mmin mm ~ m* 0m minm mmmm in~m m ~ *

RE: RESPONSE TO RFA! REQAN~ING LOAN REPAYMENT FROM CONNECTED ORGANIZATION

m mminmmm mwmminin*~mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm mmmmm mmm**E~~mmm

I spoke with John Stanton, Treasurer, who called (609) 829-4190.
He asked if we had received the committee's response and what action, if
any we might take..

I t)ad seen the response and indicated that the letter which indicated
that I had advised the attorney for the committee James Bopp to change ~he

qtm  notation from loan repayment" to re-imbursement for Administrative Expenses"
was incorrect. I explained to the caller, that It was Mr. Bopp who stated

Lb that he would change the notation from loan repayment to re-iniwrsement
for A~inistrative Expenses. I did not advise the committee to change.this.

I stated that~ we would have to look at the response closely.

In

John Stanton, Treasurer
o (609) 829-4190

~q.
C



3ohn (gibson
Acting Assistant Wbm44 -~

Director, MD

aIiROI)GII: B. Allen Cluttez~~~~
Staff Director

FRUtI: Charles Ii. Steel
General CounselC~c~w

SIiMJLCT: Reimbursement from ~war.t. Segregated Fund's -.

Connected Organization for Awuinistrative Expenses

This responds to your memorandum of April 20, 1981, in
which you request guicaance on a matter involving the National

in Ecight to Life Committee (hMC) and its separate segregated fund,
the liational Right to Life Political Action Committee (NRLPAC).

Un .'uly 31, 1960, Z4RLPAC accepted a reimbursement for admini-
strative expenses from IiRL ira the amount of $1,159.28. NRLPAC had

o previously paid this amount for legal work, computer costs, list
renta~s ana bank charges. Because I4RL is incorporated, a Request
for Acoitional Information was sent to lJRLPAC, citing a possible
2 U.s.C. ~4lb violation. In response to this request, counselfor I~RLPAC referred to three Commission advisory opinions (AO
1~76-lll, AO l~79-33, and AO 1979-72) that he claims permit 'a
connected membership organization to reimburse its separate
seyrej~ated fund Lor aar~~inistrative expenses p&id by the PAC. The
issue here is whether this is a correct reading of these opinions
ana whether reir.iburseraent of a political committee by its con-
nected organization is permissible under the Act and regulations.

Under 2 U.6.C. S 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used
in the establishment and administration of, and the solicitation
of contributions tc~, a separate segregated fund. These monies
are not considered contributions or expenditures under the Act.
2 L,.S.(:. S 441b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. S 114.l(a)(2)(iii). In order
for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation must
either ~ay tne administrative expenses airectly or such monies
must be segregated into an account separate from the PAC con-
tributions account.



N

The COWRSssiOn considered a matter involving this proW
of the Act iw~ Mi! 1126. There, the Florida Medical Associa
(a corporation) had *~ade a $4,000 pyment to the Florida
Political Action Committee for administration, staff @duc4
and membership education. After the Commission found rea*0~
believe that a violation had occurred, the $4,000 was retu2~#
Aittiough no further action was taken, the Commission noted t&<
iLs letters to the respondents that the original acceptance 0*
the $4,t~0O constitute[dJ commingling of funds in violatiofl @f
the Act, and awuonished the committee to take immediate ste~*
to insure that the type of activity that is the subject of this
matter does not occur in the future.

Thus, while it is clear that under 2 U.S.C. S 441b and 11
~ 114.5(b), NP!., as the connected organizatiofl~ could have

paid the administrative expenses in question directly, a connected
organization is not permitted to simply reimburse its separate
segregated fund for administrative expenses for which payment has
alreaoy been made. Each of the advisory opinions cited by NELPAC
concerns itself with a situation in which an apparent iuistake'
had been made and in which the original payment by the committees
involved was inadvertent. In this matter, there is no indication
of inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC in its payment of the admini-
strative costs. In the absence of some showing that they were simply
seeking to correct a mistake they had made, their reliance on the
advisory opinions cited in their response is misplaced.

If this issue is later addressed in the context of a MU!,
IiRLPAC and k~RL will have the opportunity to demonstrate that
tne original payment by NELPAC was inadvertent. Short of some
showing to that effect, it is the opinion of this Office that the
reimbursement of 1~RLPAC by N!!. for administrative expenses is not
permitted.



John Stanton, Tr~ua~uwr,
R1~to ~ 'I,

529 14th Street, LII.
Suite 341
Washington, DC 20045

I') Identification No: COQLIIZ78

N Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1ISO~9/3O1flO)N Dear Mr. Stanton:

N On March 10, 1981, you wore notified that a review of your OctoberQuarterly Report raised questions as to specific contributions and/ar
Ifl expenditures, and ~the reporting of certain information required b.y the

C
Federal Election Campaign Act.

Your March 27, 1981 response is incomplete because you have not
provided all the requested information. For this response to be

o considered adequate, the following information is still-required:
C

-Under 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used in
the establishmeit and administration of, and the solicitationC of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. These monies

0
are not considered contributions or expenditures under the
Act. 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. 114.1(a)(2)(iii). In
order for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation
must either pay the administrative expenses directly or such
monies must be segregated into an account separate from the
contributions account.

-Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your
prompt refund of the contribution to the donor will be taken
into consideration by the Commission. (Any refund itemized on
Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the Detailed
Summary Page of your next report.)

If this information is not received by the Commission within fifteen
(15) days from the date of this notice, the Commission may choose to
Initiate legal ac ion to ensure compliance with the Act.

9 1~, ~
7'~5 ~



y questions relat~ ~
toll-free n uii~er (800 )424.

Sincerely.

Jotwi 0. Gibson
Acting Assist. Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division

'a



J~sI Stmton~, Trgasuru
Natto 1fti~to LIfe

Mt. 341 .7,

Washington. DC 20045 <K

Idontification No: COGI11Z7R

Ref erence: Year End AmewIdmmt~~5~L.tL1.ZIL!2.L.~ >
Dear Mr. Stanton:

e This letter is prom~ed by the Commission's preliminary review of
your Year End Amendment. The review raised q~estions as to specific

N contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
iVformation required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. An
itemization of these areas follo*:

C
IsO mSchedule A of your report (pertinent portion attached)

c~. discloses an apparent contribution from a corporation. You
are advised that a contribution from a corporation is

0 prohibited by 2 U.S.C. 441b, unless made from a separate
C segregated fund established by the corporation.. If you have

received a corporate contribution, the Commission recomeids
a.m~ that you refund the full amount to the donor. (Any refund

itemized on Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the
Detailed Summary Page of your next report.)

CC Under 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used in
the establishment and administration of, and the solicitation
of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. These monies
are not considered contributions or expenditures under the
Act. 2 u.S.C. 441b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. 114.1(a)(2)(lii). In
order for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation
must either pay the administrative expenses directly or such
monies must be segregated into an account separate from the
contributions account.

If you should find, however, that the receipt in question is
not corporate, but is from a partnership, an' allocation of the
contribution according to either (1) the partners5 share of
the profits or (2) an agreement among the partners, must be
provided to ther with the identification of the partners. 11

C.F.R. 110 1(e).

6.!.4/.



tJO#*~**V~ 1

* ~;::~ R~~t to

~ow Cuiwuittee

If you find that the stir~* ot the contributon is permissibiC ~b.
*nd was disclosed tncorr~tly or incompletely ~' your report, 'j
please amw~d your original report with the clarifying
in formition.

Although the Cosmission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your
pro mg* refund of the contribution to the donor will be taken
into consideration by the Coimitision.

An amendment to your report correcting the above problems should be
filed with the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15) days of
the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me on our toll free nuui~er, (800) 424-9530. My local nuuier is
(202) 357-0026.

p Sincerely,

2#~~~i
Mark Kleinmui
Reports Analyst

__ Reports Analysis Division

0

~qrn
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Repowt~ M4ye$~
Feder4 ~ C~pt~*ion
1325 K Street, E
WashingtonD. C. 21)46k

-~

Y!i .

~27

Re: Your letter of July 24. 1981,
reference October, 1980 quErt.rly
report and 1980 year end amendment

Dear Mr. K1einmat~: f/EU~2~(6Q)
o On July 24, 1981. you sent me two letters fegarding the above

entitled matter. In each case, these letters related to the reim-
bursement of administrative expenses by the National Right to Life
Committee, Inc. to it's connected PAC, the N~ational Right to Life
Political Action Committee. In each case you asked for further
infomation to justify the use of these corporate funds for NRLPAC.

i~. As General Counsel for the I~ational Right to Life Committee and the
National Right to Life Political Action Committee. I am making this

'0 response.
As you coecy

rrtl point out in your letter, corporate funds

* may be used in the establishment and administration of, and the
solicitation of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. In

~ AO 1976-111 and AO 1979-33, the Federal Election Commission specif-
ically permitted labor unions to reimburse it's PAC for administrative
expenses paid by it. In AO 1979-72, the Federal Election Commission
approved similar payments by a connected organization to it's separate
segregated fund. In each case referred to in your letter, this was
a reimbursement by the Uational Right to Life Committee to it's PAC
for administrative expenses. There is no requirement that the
corporation must either pay the administrative expenses directly or
such monies must be segregated into an account separate from the
contributions account.

A'; a result, it is our position that these transfers were legal.

If you have any other concerns regarding this matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

~RAMES, BQPP & HAYNES

) JB:maw ~6W7 C~[~I Jr.



FOR URPORTS ANALY5~S

MUR No. 1412 DATE OF ORIGINAL REFERRAL .22~8 L..

INPOWiATIOW:' ATTACHMENT El

On the ~O bay Run-Off Report for 1981 (1-1-81 to 5-11-81),
there is an additional $6,000 receipt from Nailonal Right
to Life Committee described as "Repayment of achninistrative
expenses."

0

~qrn

C

OUTCOME: (if applicable)

At this time, RAD does not intend to send a RFAILfor.
this matter because it involves the same type of transaction
as that which is the subject of MUR 1412.

D

Commission unit which initiated original Referral (e.g. AUDIT/RAD/OGC).
INFORMATION, or RESULTS OF RAD ACTION, as appropriate.

N

N

U,



PrimaryReceipt For:
0 Other (specify):

~. u-wit uuuuuuw muwing awares - LU" -

~~Recelpt For: 0
. ~ 0 Other (upeclfy):~

Mmery

0 Gane.~

0 Gemerul

Mum. of Slngbyer I Ouw liusneb.

dev~ yin)

C-

h*mm*V*mu...mWi.aa.Q
m..u aa. ~ - .~ - - I * I

Maw. of Employer

0~

Lammee Ye.~se..*

Date Imn*.
day. year)

Aseswesttjs
Resipt 1hb~gdoe

Amount of Each
Resipt This Pwiod

b. Full Name9 Mulling Mires miii ZIP Cod. g~me *~ 2
day. year) Receipt This Period

____________________ Occupation
C.Receipt mr. 0 rrumury 0 General

0 Other (specify): Aggregate Yearto.Oste-S -

E. Full Name9 Mulling Aidrem and ZIP Code Name of Employer Outs (mon0,* Amount of Each

- day. year) Receipt This period

Occupation I
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General ____________________________j

O Other (specefy): Aggregate Year-to.Oate-S
F. Full Name 9 Maihng Aidres and ZIP Code Name of Employer Oats (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

_________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 PrImary 0 General ______________________________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Year.to-Oete.4 _________ _____________

0. Full Name9 Mailing Aidre. and ZIP Code Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

______________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General _____________________________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Year.to-Date-S

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional).......................................................

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only) - . 6,000.00



0WLIANCE REVIEW,

MUR No. 1412 DATE OF ORIGINAL REFERRAL 10~2241

~?UROSE:

On thi~*O Day Run-Off Report for 1981 (1-1-81 to 5-11-81),
there Is so additional $6,000 receipt frau National Right
to LIft uittm described as "Repayment of administrative
*xpefl5~.~

ATTACHMENT #1

OUTCOME: (if applicable)

At this time, RAD does not intend to send a RFAILfor
this matter because it involves the same type of transaction
as that which is the subject of MUR 1412.

D

Commission unit which initiated original Referral (e.g. AUDIT/RAD/OGC).
~INFORMATJON, or RESULTS OF RAD ACTION, as appropriate.

'S

N



ReceiptP.r:
0 Other (spauifir):

Primary OGenersi

Namsof ~ bs (month.
de~ -

-on

August of huh
Receipt This Period

C. Pal Name, tdeUqM*mumi W@ede Name Of ~6ayer Cats (minsuth. Amount of lash

day.y.r) Receipt This Period

Oinupeuion

Date (month. Amoust of huh
day. vs.) Rassipt This Period

AeceiptFor: OPrimery OGuueraJ ___________________

U. Full Maine, MiNing Adirm and ZP Cads Name Of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each
- day. ye.) Receipt Thea Period

Occupa~on
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General _______________________

0 Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S _________ _____________

F. Full Name, Mailing Addreu and ZP Code Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

____________________________________________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General ______________________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S _________

0. Full Name. Milling Addrein and ZW Code Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each
day. year) Receipt This Period

__________________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General ________________________

O Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional)......................................................

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)......................................................6,000.00



~~EDE~AL JLECTIO NI SION

COMMITttE *4DU O~ D IR3LO4SRE~OI~RE3 S 9 (I~ (79-S0~
NON-PARTY RELATED

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
COMMITTEE DOCUMENT RECEIPTS EXPENDZTIMES TYPE UV

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION? RIGHT TO LIFE CMTE INCI NAT'L

197? STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
OCTODER QUARTERLY IA - POSTCARD
YEAR-END

1980 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
24 HOUR CONTRIDUTION NOTICE
APRIL QUARTERLY
JULY QUARTERLY
JULY QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
JULY QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
OCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND
PRE-GENERAL
PRE-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
PRE-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
REGUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
POST-GENERAL
POST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
POST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT
1'ST LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE
YEAR-END
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT
YEAR-END - AMENDMENT
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 2ND
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

TOTAL

5.249
49.315
40.787

29.743

36.607

10.623

3.412

126.676

* 1

1.299
t#116
9.171

57.4a

53.fl4

17.111

36.441
36.642

932

* 120.474

ALL REPORTS HAVE RECEIVED BASIC REVIEW.



CDMMITT~E ~ (61-82)

NON-PARTY RELATED

COMMITTEE DOCUMENT RECEIPTS EXPEKSITURIS IYPE OF FZLEft
CoVERi~ SATES P

-------------------------------------------------------------------- ~--------

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LXFE POITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE NONPSTT ~U#~
CONNECTED ORGANIZATION3 RIGHT TO LIFE CMTE INCO NAT'L

1991 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT
POST-RUN-OFF 6e6,O 7.714
MID-~E~R REPORT 276 4.066

TOTAL 7,166 0 11.760 0 4

ENDING CASH-ON-HAND (7/31/81) = $1,587

DEBTS OWED TO = 9,000 $1
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John Stanton, Treasvwwr
U1on~l~i~ to Lift

ion c~flt*s
S29 14th $tw~t W.V.. Suito 341
Vashingtos. DC tOOS

Identification No: c00111t78

Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1/80 to 9/30/80) (~ 3
Dear Mr. Stanton:

This letter is prouq~ted by the Conuuisstons prs14iSIWI~W)' itwiew of
your October Quarterly Report. The revIew ratud ~vWt~OSR Is to
specific contributions and/or expenditures. and the r~@rtIog of certain
Infori~ation required by the Federal Election CatWI~ Act. An
itemization of these areas follows:

.Schedule A of your report (pertinent portion attached)
discloses an apparent contribution from a corporation. You
are advised that a contribution from a corporation is
prohibited by 2 U.S.C. 441b, unless made from a separate
segregated fund established by the corporation. If you have
received a corporate contribution, the Coimuission recommends
that you refund the full amount to the donor. (Any refund
itemized on Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the
Detailed Sununary Page of your next report.) (Note: A
sponsoring organization nay pay for the administratiVe
expenses of running its separate segregated fund. However.
such payments may not be transferred into the separate
segregate fund's account.)

If you should find, however, that the receipt in question is
not corporate, but is from a partnership, an allocation of the
contribution according to either (1) the partners share of
the profits or (2) an agreement among the partners, must be
provided together with the identification of the partners. 11
C.F.R. 110.1(e).

If you find that the source of the contribution is permissible
and was disclosed incorrectly or incompletely on your report,
please amend your original report with the clarifying
i nfornati on.

Although the Conunission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your

.0
~~bqqp
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An as2ndment to youw *ri%%Ml report correctimp Use above pri~tsP
should be filed with the federal Election CosmliSt*S within fiftee
days of the date of this letter. If you need t~sistaflca. plesee reel
free to contact eon our toll free nuii~er. (00) 424.9530. 5~y local
number is (202) 357-0026.

Sincerely.

Hark Kleimsn
ReportS Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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Mr * I4erk Kietnuen, lQtts Anslyst
Reports Analysis Divt~qm
Federal Election comeisaton
1325 K Street, N. V.
Washington, D. C. 20463

R: Ya

7-1-~O
Cix. Ii, a~~<

our Letter of March 10, 1981
eference: October Quarterly

Report

0 DearMr. Kleinman:

As General Counsel for the National Right to Life Political
Action Conuittee, your latter referred to a ove has been referred
to me for response.

The itemized receipt which is the subject of your letter was a
~ check on July 31, 1980, in the amount of $1,159.28 from the National

Right to Life Committee, Inc. The National Right to Life Committee,
0 Inc. is the connected membership organization to its separate

segregated fund the National Right to Life Political Action Committee.
The receipt of July 31, 1980, was reimbursement for administrative
expenses that had previously been expended by its PAC. Specifically,the first quarterly report for 1980 lists administrative expenses
for the PAC in the amount of $669.88. In the second quarterly report
for 1980, the PAC incurred administrative expenses in the amount of
$2,675.31 for a total of $3,818.68 for the first six months of 1980.
On July 31, 1980, the National Right to Life Committee reimbursed
part of those administrative expenses which is the receipt in question.

The Federal Election Law authorizes a connected membership
organization to reimburse its separate segregated fund for admin-
istrative expenses paid by the PAC. For instance, in AO 1976-111,
the Federal Election Commission advised a labor union that it may
reimburse its PAC for administrative expenses paid by it, in that
case spt~cifically legal fees paid to establish the PAC. In AO 1979-33,
a union reimbursed its PAC for a contribution made by the PAC to a non-
partisan register and vote campaign since the contribution could have

4(27
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been made by the union. In AO 1979-72. the Federal Election Ccumis
sian approved similar payments by the connected organization to
its separate segregated fund.

In the instant case, the National Right to Life Committee,
Inc. is reimbursing administrative expenses to the PAC which it
could have paid directly. The administrative expenses reimbursed
included legal work for the PAC, computer costs, list rentals and
bank charges. Since each of these administrative costs could have
been paid directly by the National Right to Life Committee, under
the authority of the above referred to advisory opinions, the
National Right to Life Committee may reimburse the PAC for these
expenses.

p0 As a result, there is no need to refund this amount or correct

the reports.

Sincerely,

BRAMES, BOPP & HAYNES

~BAJ T .

JB:maw
cc: Warren Sweeney

John C. Willke
John Stanton
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
* WASHINGTON. O.C 20*3

MEMORANDUM

TO: CHARLES STEELE

THROUGH: B. ALLEN CLUTTER, III

FROM: JOHN GIBSON

SUBJECT: PRE-MUR NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
REIMBURSEMENT FROM A SEPRATE SEGREGATED FUND'S CONNECTED
ORGANIZATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.

0 During the normal course of business, the Reports Analysts

Division has come across a matter for which we need your assistance.

LV~ The National Right To Life Political Action Cotwunittee (NRLPAC),

the separate segregated fund of the National Right To Life Contuittee (NRL),
accepted a reimbursement from its connected organization (NRL) for administrative
expenses which NRLPAC had previously paid (Attachment #1). We sent a Request
For Additional Information (Attachment #2), for a possible 2 U.S.C. 441b

o violation (corporate contribution), since NRL is incorporated. The couunittee's
response (Attachment #3), however, referred to three (3) Advisory Opinions
in which the Conunission permitted a connected organization to reimburse
its separate segregated fund (AO 1976-111 Attachment #4, AO 1979-33 Attachment #5,

o and AO 1979-72 Attachment #6).

In each case mentioned in the Advisory Opinions, there were
Co - apparent "mistakes" made by the conmnittees involved, in paying for expenses

which could have been paid for by their connected organization. In this
case, while the conunittee (NRLPAC) did not state that they had made a mistake,
it would appear that NRLPAC did not have to pay for these administrative
expenses, as they could have been paid for by their connected organization (NRL)
originally. (See 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) and 11 C.F.R. 114.1(b) (3))

Can NRLPAC accept a reimbursement for administrative expenses
from its connected organization?

We would appreciate a response to this matter by May 25, 1981,
so that we may follow-up with the appropriate action, in line with our
deadlines for the Review and Referral Procedure.

prepared by: Mark Kleinman



J/ C) ~3otw~ Stanton, Tre~prer
Rl1~t to 11*

829 141~h Street, R.V.
Suite 341
Washington, t~c 2(E~46

Identification No: C00111278

Reference: Year End Report (11/25/80 to 12131/80) ~LS2
Dear Mr. Stanton:,.

This letter is prompted by the Cuutssions prel imiriary review of
your Year End Report. The review raised questions as to specific
contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting of certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. An
itemization of thea are&s follo~in:

-Please clarify the source of funds for the entry on Schedule
A, Line 14 from National Ri~*it to Life Cormiittee (date of
incorporation 5/14/73) for loan repay~~ent (pertinent portion
attached). You are advised that 11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(D)
requires that loan repayments be made with funds "which are
subject to the prohibitions ol' 11 C.F.R. 110.4(a) and Part
114" (no corporate funds).

If you have found that the loan repayment was made from funds
which are not permissible under the Requlations, then you
should refund the amount which is prohibited.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of funds from a prohibited source,
your prompt action with regards to this matter will be taken
into consideration by the Commission.

An amendment to *your oriqinal report correcting the above problems
should be filed with the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15)
day~ of the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel

'9
'I ~i



~ui~w jqiWashington, DC 20P5

Identification No: cOOill*7S

Reference: Tear £nd~ Rpot't (fl4$5/8O ~$1/8O~

Dear Mr. Stanton:

This letter is to infom you that as of this date, the CoaRission
has not received your reSponse to our reques~ for additional
information dated April 30, IRi. That soticeJqU@Sted Information
essential to full public disclosure of your Federal election financial
activity and to ensure coq~liance vfth provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act (the Act). A copy of our original request is
enclosed.

If no response is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of
this notice, the Cogiwnission may choose to initiate audit or legal
enforcement action.

If you should have any questions related to this matter, please
contact Mark Kleinman on our toll-free number (800)424-9530 or our local
number (202) 357-0026.

Si ncerely,
* A

,4AA &4d~
John D. Gibson
Acting Assist. Staff Director
Reports Analysis DivisionV

Enclosure

gj'<fb~



Hark Kleinman
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division
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RE: Loan repaymevr~ from cnnectd orp,~1u~tqn
~U* * ~

I spoke with James 8o~, Atto~ny (81k) 238-2421. I advised hiui
of the problem of source of funds regardt~gt loan repayment. He stated
that he would simply change It to a "Relubirsement for ahninistrative
expenses' .**

He will respond accordingly.

0

James Bopp, Attorney
(812) 238-2421

** Note: I am not in a position to advise the caller with regard to legalityof the matter, since the Request for Guidance is In the Office
10 of General Counsel waiting for a response.

0
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City, SteteandtlP

Washingtott, 1). C. 2004$

0 Check If addreu ledhfferent then wevlsudy reported.

2. FEC Identification #&amber

COOl 11278
3. 0 ThIs committee qualified. amulticendidateom.

mittee during this Reporting PerIod 0

tiowerteray Report

~ J~ueu~ St Year End Repp~ >/ ~
ui.s ~.w Report ~onelectIon Year O,~yp

O Mowwhfy Report for

I-.
SUMMARY -

5.CoverlngPerlod 11"2580 Tlwougl~ 12"31"80
6.6) ~

(hi Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period..............

Ic) Total Receipts (from LIne 18)..........................

(dl Subtotal (add lines SB)) and Sic) for Column A and
lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B).......................

7. TotalDisbursements(fromUne2g).........................

8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract line 7 from 6(d))

9. Debts and Obliaations Owed TO the (~nmmitm

lwelfeh day report preceding
(Type of Elesslenp

election on ______ in the State of

Q Thirtieth day report following the General Election

- in the State of ___________

Termination Report

1f~Is Report an Amendment?
zRYES. a NO

- U S ~

CoIA
This Period

Column S
Calendar Yev4o.Da~

________ $

$

* $
* S
$ $

(Itemize all on Schedule C or Schedule DI I____________________
0. Debts and Obligations Owed By the Committee I

(Itemize all on Schedule C or Schedule Dl...................._________________J
I certify that I have esamined this Report and to the best of my knowledge and belief

It is true, comet and complete.

John Stanton
'Type orPrAnt N%, of Treasury

For further Information1 esnhact:

Federal Election Commission
Toll Free 8004249530
Local 202-5234066

SIGNA#URE 7p TREASURER

NOTE: ibmltslon of false. erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the peruon signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §431g.

All previous versions of FEC FORM 3 and FEC FORM 2a we obsolete and AeoN no longer be used.

LI ZL~ I \~I kI NI I I I
~- ~ & -. I

FEC FORM 3X (3180)



(a) tndIvIdejgg~4m~u,

(tbme Smery tI~am~W

~)OvwrP.usl~cpwswgww ~

Id) TOTAL CONTmuIInONS w ~g*~%1a~t1beed lie)

12. TRANSFERS FROM AFFILSATSOIOTiR~ARTV CONIiITTEES.

13.ALL LOANS RICES VED.........................................

14. LOAN REPAYMENT~ECEw5D..................................

15.OFFSETS TO OPERATING £XPINDITURIS (Refunds. Aitawe.. air).......

16.REFUNOSU CONThISUlIONS MAOET*F5DERAL CANDIDARES
AND OTIIE~ POLITICAL COMMITTUSS.............................

17.OTHER RECEIPTS (DIwldend~. Jngeren.essj..........................

IS. TOTAL RECEIPTS (Add lId. 12. 13.S4.1S. llwid Ill..................

II. DISBURSEMENTS

ISOPERATING EXPENDITURES.....................

20.TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATEDIOTNER PARTY COMMITTEES

21.CONTRIBUTIONSTO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND
OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES.................................

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (U.. Schedule I).....................

23.COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE my PARTY COMMITTEES
(2 U.S.C. §441a(d)) lUau Schedule F)................................

24. LOAN REPAYMENTS MADE......................................

26. LOANS MADE.................................................

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTICNS TO

(a) Indsv.dualslPersons Other Than Political Committees...................

Ib) Political Party Committees......................................

(c) Other Political Committees......................................

(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26a. 26h and 26c)

27.OTHER DISBURSEMENTS...........................

28.TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (Add Lines 19.20.21.22. 23. 24. 26. ?Gd and 27).

III. NET CONTRIBUTIONS AND NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES

29. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) tram Line lid

30.TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS from Line 26d......................

31.NET CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) (subtract Line 30 lori~ Line 29).

32.TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURESfiom Line 19.....................

33.OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES from Line .... . .

34.NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 lions I me 3?)

~Q.LQ.Q. 0.00
~ 4,940.45

3,000.00
(2,077.01

~~4~940 .A~5
)~ 5.4L0a6..

In
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0
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I ReseipeFer: oprimpy.fl E't.k L1&.I.

C General
Omupedon 1

- MI'-, ~ '~W'~" -, -

C. Fell Nmme~ Malkig MisesmiCede Nem. of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each
day.yeu) Receipt This Period

ResalptFor: a Primary OGenesal __________________

0 Other (specify): Aggregate Yr't@.Oa-S _____________

0. Fell ~e* Mulling Mum and 2W Cair Name of Employer Dew (month. Amount of Each
day. yen) Receipt This Period

__________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 Prlmery 0 General ______________________

o Other (specify): Aggregate Yeer-to.Oete-S _________

K. Pull Name. Mailing Address and IF Cede Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each

day. year) Receipt This Period

______________________ Occupation
Receipt For: 0 PrImary 0 General ______________________

o Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S _________

F. F.ll Name. Mailing Mdes and 2W Cede Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each
day. year) Receipt This Period

Occupation
RecelptFor: OPrimary 0 General ___________________

o Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S _________

0. Full Name. Mailing Mdrein end 2W Cede Name of Employer Date (month. Amount of Each

day, veer) Receipt This Period

____________________________________________________ Occupation

Receipt For: 0 Primary 0 General _______________________

o Other (specify): Aggregate Year-to-Date-S

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional)......................................................

TOTALThisPeriod(lastpegethlslinenumberonly)....................................................3.000 .00



0.00 9.000 .ooj
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#
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2. Pull Name. bbIf In,

Oeeieodms ~$,... ~

~ ~ ~'*

2. Full Name, NaIling M*ein and iF of ~ .:~

Com~sIon

S
3. Full Name. Nailing Addim end ZIP Coda of Loon burco fgbmnl ANIOOSW Cumulative Payment blonce Outstanding Ot

of Lomi To 0mw Clew of ThisPeriod

Election: OPrImuy OGeneral OOther (specify); ____________ ____________

Terms: Dote Incurred Date Due Interest Rate %(aPrI 0 Sacured

Ust All Endorsars or Guarentors ( If any) to Item B

1. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Coda Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteed Outstanding

2. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Coda Name of Employer

Occupation

C Amount Guaranteed Outstand~~~

3. Full Name. Nailing Address and ZIP Coda

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional)................................

TOTALS Thu Period (lest page In this line only)...............................

Carry outstanding halanee only so LINE 2. Schedule 0, for this line. If no ScheduleD, carry forward so appropnate l.ne of Summary

C
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DATE : i24~
-" ~

RE: RESPONSE TO RFAI REGARDING tOAR R~PAYNERT FROM CONNECTED ORGANIZATION

--------------

I spoke with John Stanton, Treasurer, who called (609) 829-4190.He asked if we had received the committee's response and what action, if
any we might take.

I had seen the response and Indicated that the letter which indicated
that I had advised the attorney for the committee James Bopp to change thenotation from loan repaymentu to re-imbursement for Administrative Expenses~was Incorrect. I explained to the caller, that it was Mr. Bopp who stated

- that he would change the notation from loan repayment to re-iiursement
for A~1n1strative Expenses. I did not advise the committee to change this.

I stated that we would have to look at the response closely.
in

John Stanton, Treasurer
o (609) 829-4190
~q.
C



TO; 3ohn (iibson
Acting Assistant St*U

Director, MD

ThROU4~bz b. Allen Cluttee~
Staff Director ~

FRL*i: Charles ti. SteelA~2(
General Counse

SLbJLCT: Reimbursement troas separate $e~egated Fund's
!ft Connected Organization for Aam*~pi*trative Expenses

This responds to your memorandum of April 20, 1981, in
which you request gujuance on a matter A~nvolving the National

LI) Ecight to Life Committee (h1~C) and its separat. segregated fund,
the Ilational Right to Life Political Action Committee (NRLPAC).

on .iuly 31, 1960. NRLPAC accepted a reimbursement for admini-
strative expenses from tikL it, the amount of $1,159.28. NRLPAC had

o previously paid this amount for legal work, computer costs, list
rentaLs ana bank charges. because URL is incorporated, a Request
for Aaoitional Information was sent to 141(LPAC, citing a possible
2 U.s.C. ~i4lb violation. In response to this request, counsel
tor I~RLPAC referred to three Commission advisory opinions (AO
l~76-lll, ,~o l~79-33, and AO 1979-72) that he claims permit *a
connected membership organization to reimburse its separate

CC segreyated fund tor adr.iinistrative expenses paid by the PAC. The
issue here is whether this is a correct reading of these opinions
ana whether reimbursezaent of a political committee by its con-
nectied organization is permissible under the Act and regulations.

Under 2 U.6.C. S 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used
in the establishment and administration of, and the solicitation
of contributions t., a separate segregated fund. These monies
are not consiaered contributions or expenditures under the Act.
2 u.s.:. S *41b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. S 114.l(a)(2)(iii). In order
for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation must
either ~ay tue administrative expenses airectly or such monies
must be segregated into an account separate from the PAC con-
tributions account.
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'the gosui4*ston ~onRtdeZe4 a sattew iftvQWt#9 this provi4*0*~

@~ t4~e Mt i#~ b4~ 1)4g. there, the ?l.gi4a 3Se~iotl AssociRt
(~ ~6~ow&tt*n) )~.d ~ad* a #4SD00 pyant to the florIda R*4 ~
~lit4ca2 Mtton Coandt~ee for admin*.tE~~tSOfl. staff ed~acat$

~e~sbezsbip ~4uction4 After the Ci.s ion tound K~ea5OU
leve that a v1~915t~iQfl had occurred, the $4,000 ~ ~@tUr

A1tkiough no turth*r action was taken, the ComisiSSion noted ia~
*~s letters to the respondents that the original acceptance ~t
the $4,LUO 'const1~tutetdI commingling of funds in violation ~f
the Act, and awsotdshed the committee to 'take immediate steps
to insure that the type of activity that is the subiect of th~4
matter does not occur in the future.'

Thus, vhile it is clear that under 2 U.S.C. S 441b and 11
b 114.5(b). NIL, as the connected organization. could have

paid the administrative expenses in question directly, a connected
organization is not permitted to simply reimburse its separate
segregated fund for administrative expenses f or which payment has
alreaay been made. Each of the advisory opinions cited by NRLPAC
concerns itself with a situation in which an apparent 'mistake'

0 had been raade and in which the original payment by the committees
- involved was inadvertent. In this matter, there is no indication

of inadvertence on the part of NRLPAC in its payment of the admini-

1') strative costs. In the absence of some showing that they were simply
seeking to correct a mistake they had made, their reliance on the

LU) advisory opinions cited in their response is misplaced.
U)

If this issue is later addressed in the context of a MUR,

hRLPAC and k~RL will have the opportunity to demonstrate that
the original payment by biRLPAC was inadvertent. Short of some

o showing to that effect, it is the opinion of this Office that the

reimbursement of NRLPAC by NRL for administrative expenses is not
permitted.



j

Joim Stanton, Trspu~'
National Ri gk to 11*
Political Actt~p CinIt~tee

529 14th Street, N.M.
Suite 341
Washington, DC 2W45

Identification No: COOIII!78

Reference: October Quarter?)' Repor~ ~ (1~7Ii~z)
Dear Mr. Stanton:

rm'~ On March 10, 1981, you ware notified that a review of your October
Quarterly Report raised questions as to spectftc contribtions andfortO expenditures, and the Nporttng of certain information required by thee
Federal Election Campaign Act.

Your March 27, 1981 response is incomplete because you have not
provided all the requested information. For this response to be

o considered adequate, the following information is still required:

Under 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used in
the establishment and administration of, end the solicitationC of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. These monies
are not considered contributions or expenditures under the
Act. 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. 114.1(a)(2)(iii). In
order for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation
must either pay the administrative expenses directly or such
monies must be segregated into an account separate from the
contributions account.

-Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your
prompt refund of the contribution to the donor will be taken
into consideration by the Commission. (Any refund itemized on
Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the Detailed
Sununary Page of your next report.)

If this information is not received by the Commission within fifteen
(15) days from the date of this notice, the Commission may choose to
initiate legal ec ion to ensure compliance with the Act.

~ify jfiY~(3A'
7~? ~"r *,/(



* Sinc.r*l~,

Acting Assist * Staff Director
Reports Analysts Division
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Jotwi Stanton * Treasurer
National RI It to LIfe
Political lcti~n Committee j: Q '~t..

529 14th Street, R.W.
Stilts 341
Washington, DC 20045

Identification No: C0~U127S

Reference: Year End ~ )'6:
Dear Mr. Stanton:

Oh

This letter is prompted by the Cumisslon's preliminary reviev of
your Year End Amendmmt. ihe review raised questions as to specific
contributions and/or expenditures, and the reporting f certain
information required by the Federal Election Campaign Act. 'An

Lfl itemization of these' areas toilets:

.Schedule A of your report (pertinent portion attached)
discloses an apparent contribution from a corporation. You
are advised that a contribution from a corporation is

o prohibited by 2 U.S.C. 441b, unless made from a separate
segregated fund established by the corporation. If you have
recel ved a corporate contribution, the Commission recommends
that you refund the full amount to the donor. (Any refund

0 itemized on Schedule B should be reported on Line 26 of the
qrn Detailed Sunmary Page of your next report.)

Under 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C), corporate funds may be used in
the establishment and administration of, and the solicitation
of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. These monies
are not considered contributions or expenditures under the
Act. 2 u.S.C. 441b(b)(2); 11 C.F.R. 114.1(a)(2)(iii). In
order for such monies to be exempted, however, the corporation
must either pay the administrative expenses directly or such
monies must be segregated into an account separate from the -

contributions account.

If you should find, however, that the receipt in question is
not corporate, but is from a partnership, an allocation of the
contribution according to either (1) the partners' share of
the profits or (2) an agreement among the partners, must be
provided to ther with the identification of the partners. 11
C.F.R. 110 1(e).

a
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t$0*I R4#I~ t# Lift . 'I

* ~mptttee:

If you find that the sotwce of the contrtbttifl is permist'bl*
and was 4ts~losd incorrectly or 1aco~uplately on your
please amend your original report with the clartfytn~
in formation.

Although the Commission may take further legal steps
concerning the acceptance of a prohibited contribution, your
prompt refund of the contribution to the donor will be taken
into consideration by the CommissiOn.

An amendment to your report correcting the above problems should be
filed with the Federal Election Commission within fifteen (15) days of
the date of this letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to
contact me on our toll free nuuier, (800) 424-9530. My local nuuber is
(202) 357-0026.

Sincerely,

2L~ ~
Mark Kletnmwi
Reports Analyst
Reports Analysis Division

~qrn
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~p.wW Analyst

P.det~ ~
1325 K Rtret,
Washington, D. C. *6463

Re: Youx letter of July 24, 1981,
reference October, 1980 quarterly

~ report and 1980 year end amendment
Dear Mr. Kleitmmaa~: ~(I)

On July 24. 1981. you sent me two letters regarding the above
entitled matter. 1:n each case, these letters related to the reim"'
bursement of administrative expens by the National Right to Life
Committee, Inc. to ft's connected PAC, the National Right to Life
Political Action Cemitte.. In each case, you asked for further
information to justify the use of these corporate funds for NRLPAC.
As General Counsel for the National Right to Life Committee and the
National Right to Life Political Action Committee, I am making this

Rb response.

As you correctly point out in your letter, corporate funds
* may be used in the establishment and administration of, and the

solicitation of contributions to, a separate segregated fund. In
AO 1976-111 and AO 1979-33, the Federal Election Commission specif-
ically permitted labor unions to reimburse it's PAC for administrative

CC expenses paid by it. In AO 1979-72, the Federal Election Commission
approved similar payments by a connected organization to it's separate
segregated fund. In each case referred to in your letter, this was
a reimbursement by the National Right to Life Committee to it's PAC
for administrative expenses. There is no requirement that the
corporation must either pay the administrative expenses directly or
such monies must be segregated into an account separate from the
contributions account.

A~ a result, it is our position that these transfers were legal.
If you have any other concerns regarding this matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

~S, BOPP & HAYNES

7~ JB:maw~f7 ~h' Bopp, Jr.
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